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Treasurer of the Staxe of Nevada.,

Defendant

Case No.: 15-QC-002071-B
Dept No.: 2

PARENT-~IT'ERVE1VOIt~'
RlESPONSE IloT OPPOSI~'][O1oT TO
PLADI~~H'FS' MOTION I+'OR
P]I~ELIIV~~Y ]NJUNCTION Al~ll~
RESPONSE IN SUPPORT Off'
]DEF'E1V~AN'T'S MO'TION'I'O
DI~1lRISS

PETR000390



0a
V Y N

J ~ W
~ a t
J ~ ~
a z _
Z O W

~ ~ Q

N ~ ~
W O f

~ a~o
a o 3

u o
ao
0

~■

1

2

3

5

7

9

10

11

12

13

~~

1J

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

li'~1~dIO~DU10~ Off' POIliTTS Alm ~i~.TT~ORi'Y'IES

Applicants for Inter~~ention are parents who seek to defend the constitutionality of

Nevada's Education Savings Account ("ESA") progr2an, enacted by the Legislature as Senate

Bill (5B) 302 and signed by the Governor on June 2, 201.5. As of the date of this filing,

Applicants' fully briefed motion to intervene is still pending. However, for ease of reference,

and to best distinguish themselves from Plaintiffs and fhe Slate Defendant, Applicants will refer

to themselves as Parent-Intervenors in this brief. Consistent with the pledge they made in their

motion to intervene not to cause delay in this case, Mot. Interv. 14, Parent-Intervenors file this

timely response in opposition to Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary injunction and in support of

Defendant's cross-motion to dismiss. For the reasons stated below, Plainli£fs' motion for

preliminary injunction should b~ denied and Defendant's cross-ffiotion to dismiss should be

granted.

Hl\ 1 ~~Yi' V ~~~1V

Plaintiffs and Parent-Intervenors agree about one thing: tie importance of a strong,

vibrant, well-functioning education system for all of Nevada's children. As the iJ.S. Supreme

Court poignantly stated in its landmark decision in Brown v. hoard of Education, "it is doubtful

that any child may reasonably be expected to succeed in life if he is denied the opportunity of an

education. Such an opporhanity, v~here the state has undertaken to provide it, is a right which

must be made available to all an equal teems." 347 U.S. 483, 492 (1954). Sadly, many states,

Nevada included, have been unable to fully deliver on Brown's decades-old promise of an equal

opportaruty for every child to obtain a basic education. According to Educate Nevada Now!'s

website, "l~Tevada has one of the nation's highest dropout and lowest graduation rates, ranks

near the bottom in standardized testing, and has one of the worst rates of achieving a diploma

and earning a postsecondary degree." The Issues, Educate Nevada Now, http://www.

educatenevadanow.com/the-issues (last visited Nov. 5, 2015). In recognition of the very real

need to improve the delivery of education to Nevada's schoolchildren, the Legislature passed,

and the Governor signed, a wide range of education-reform measures this session, including an

1
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historic tax increase that will raise over $1 billion in new revenues to fund Nevada's public

school system. SB 483 (2015); see also Ray Hagar & Anjeanette Damon, Historic' Tax Hike

for Education Heads to Governor, Reno Gazette-J. (J~e 1, 201 S), http://www.rgj.colmistory/

news/politics/2015/OS/311nevada-legislature-final-days/28264109/.

In light of Nevada's high dropout zates, stagnant public school test scores, and low rates

of college graduation, it is entirely reasonable for the Legislature to pursue robust educational

reform measures, like the ESA program.. See Kotterman v. Killian, 972 P.2d b06, 623 (Ariz.

1994) (upholding atax-credit-funded private school scholarship program and noting that "[t]he

pursuit of such a stzategy falls squarely within the legislature's prerogative"). This is especially

true considering that the Legislatiure received overwhelming empirical evidence demonstratingns

the efficacy of educational choice progxams. Def.'s Resp. ~pp'n. Mot. Pre1. Ixij. and Cross-

Mot. Dismiss ("Def.'s Opp'n") 3-4. Nevertheless, Plaintiffs challenge the ESA program under

three sections of Article 11 of the Nevada Constitution. All three constitutional arg~ents can

b~ di~iilled into one basic argument: Plaintiffs believe that the educational duties assigned to

the Legislature by Article 11, spec~caliy the duties laid out in Sections 2, 3, and 6, ffiust be met

exclusively through the uniform system of common schools. Plaintiffs thus seek to transform

the Legislature's affirmative duty to provide for a system of common schools into a limitation

on the Legislature's authority to set education policy.

The folly of Plaintiffs' azgument becomes reaclily apparent when one begins at the

beginning of Article 11. Article 11, Section 1 imposes a broad duty on the Legislature to

"encourage by all suitable means the promotion of intellectual, literary, scientific, mining,

mechanical, agricultural, and moral improvements." Nev. Coast. art. 11, § 1 (emphasis added).

Reduced to its core, Plaintiffs' interpretation of Article 11, Sections 2, 3, and 6, not only reads

out of the Nevada Constitution the "all suitable means" language of Section 1, but also reads

into Sections 2, 3, and 6 an implicit prohibition an pursuing any educational policy or initiative

outside the common school system. It is difficult to fathom the notion that Nevada's founders

intended to so sharply constrain the Legislature's prerogatives when it comes to setting

2
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education policy. Indeed, other state courts construing similar educational articles haveu

concluded that such provisions establish a floor, not a ceiling, ̀ upon which the legislature can

build additional opportunities for school children." Jackson v. Benson, 578 IV.~2d 602, 62R

(Wis. 1998). Plaintiffs' tortured interpretation of article 11 neifiher warrants injunctive relief

nor states a claim upon which relief can be granted.

~ACKG~O~D

I. 7Che ESA Pragraa~.

Nevada's ESA program is tlae nation's most inclusive and innovative educational choice

program. Under the teams of the program, families may use the funds deposited in their

student's ESA to purchase multiple educational products or services in addition to—or instead

of—private school tuition. SB 302 §§ 5, 9(1){a)-(k) (copy of SB 302 attached t~ I?ef.'s Opp'n

as Ex. 1). Any child who has attended a public school for at least 100 days may participate in

the program. SB 302 § 7. Prior to any funds being deposi#ed in a student's ESA, participating

parents must establish a~n educa~aon savings account with a private fi;aa~cial management firm

that has been qualified by the state Treasurer. SB 302 § 7(2). The State Tre~.surer will theca

deposit into that student's ESA, in quarterly installments, an amount equal to "90 percent of the

statewide average basic support per pupil." SB 302 § 8(2)(b). For pupils with disabilities and

for very low-ixacome families, the amount deposited will be equal to 1~0 percent of the

statewide average basic support per pupil. SB 302 § S(2)(a). Parents must use the funds in their

s'tudent's ESA "only" for the educational expenses authorized by the pmgram.l SB 302 § 9(1).

Parents decide how to spend their student's ESA funds by picking and choosing from the

program's long list of permissible educational expenses. SB 302 §§ 5, 9(1)(a)-(k). Thus,

parents may tailor their pupil's education by paying for any combination of allowable

expenditures. The options available to parents include, but are not limited to, tuition and fees at

1 While parents may register as a "participating entity" and provide instruction directly to their

own children, there is no provision for parents to be paid for such instruction. Pazents may

purchase curriculum and supplemental materials for use at home, SB 302 § 9(1)(k), but parents

may never receive a payment of ESA funds as compensation for providing direct instruction to

theiz own children, SB 302 § 9(2).

3
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private schools, tutoring or other teaching services provided by a tutor oz tutoring facility,

curriculum and required supplemental materials to educate their child at home, distance learning

programs, and eves transportation costs. SS 302 §§ 5, 9(1)(a)-(k). No student is required to be

enrolled in a pzivate school under the terms of the ESA program, buY rather maybe educated by

any combination of the allowable educational goods and services providers. No state actor, at

any time, exercises any influence over the parents' educational choices.

II. Procedural ~~cl~ground.

Plaintiffs, parents of children who are enrolled in Nevada. public schools, Compl. ¶¶ 8-

14, filed this legal challenge to the ESA program on September 9, 2015. Their Complaint

asserts the ESA program violates three provisions of Azticle 11 of the Nevada. Constitution,zi

specifically Sections 2, 3, and 6. Compl. ¶¶ 55-57, 60, 63. Article 11, Section 2 requires the

Legislature to provide for a wuform system of common schools. Article 11, Section 3 xestei.cts

certain funds for "educational purposes." And Article 11, Section 6, in a nutshell, requires the

Legislature to determine the amount of money required to sufficiently fund. the public school

system and appropriate those funds before auy other appropriation. On September 17, 2015,

five parents who plan to participate in the ESA program moved to intervene in the case to

defend the program. Plaintiffs opposed the motion to intervene, which is now fully briefed mad

still pending. Plaintiffs moved for a preliminary injunction on October 20, 2015_ The State

Defendant filed his combined response in opposition to the motion for preliminary injunction

and motion to dismiss the case for failure to state a claim on November 5, 2015—the day his

Answer was due---and several days before the November 9, 2015 due date for tus xesponse to

the motion for prelijninary injunction.

III, B'he Parent-Intea°ve~ors.

Parent-Intervenors' children illustrate the well-known maxims that there is neither a

"one-size-fits-all" nox a "one-pace-fits-all" approach to educating children. Some of the

children are the Parent-Intervenors' natural children. Mot Interv. Exs. 2 ¶ 1, 3 ¶ 1, 4 ~ 1. Many

are adopted. Mod Interv. Exs. 1 ¶ l; 5 ¶ 1. Some have learning or physical disabilities. Mot.

4
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Interv. Exs. 1 ~¶ 21, 27; 3 ~¶ 20-21; 5 ~¶ 16, 24. Others are gifted. Mot. Interv. Ex. 4 ¶¶ 9, 18.

Seven of the children have either an Individualized Education Program (IEP) or a 544

accommodation plan. Mot. Lnterv. Ex. 1, ~¶ 19, 21, 27; Ex. 4, ¶ 7; Ex. 5 ¶¶ 18, 24. A few of the

children's educational needs are being met in their current public or charter school. Mot. Interv.

Exs. 1 ~( 23; 3 ¶ 18; 4 ~~ 12, 16; 5 ¶ 6. For others, their learning challenges were completely

ignored by their public school. Mot. In~erv. Ex. 3 ~'~ 6-17. Two never want return to a

traditional public school because of the bullying and abuse they have received at the hands of

their fellow classmates. Mot Interv. Exs. 1 ¶~ 4-15; 2 ~ 20. While many ofParent-Intervenors'

children would do we11 in a private school, Mot. Interv. Ex. 1 ¶¶ 15, 20, 34; Ex. 2 ¶ 23; Ex. 3 ~

29; Ex. 4 ¶ 23, 27; Ex. 5, ~¶ 19, 32, 41, 51, a handful of their children would thrive hest outside

of a traditional classroom environment through a mi~ure of private tutoring and homeug

educarion--options available to them un~~r the ESA program, Iv1ot. Ialterv. Exs. 1 ¶ 30; 3 ¶ 23;

5 ~[ 27.

Comb jam, the dive Parent-Intervenors have 22 children who are eligible to pa~iicipate im

the program. At least five of those shidents v~~ill remain in their curreni public or charter school

because those schools are adequately meeting their educational needs. Mot. Intern. Exs. 1 ¶ 23;

3 ~ 18; 4 ¶ 12; 5 ¶ 6. A~aother nine will most likely be enrolled in a private school that is either

affiliated with a particular religion, religious denomination, or a local church, Mot. Intern. Exs.

1 ~¶ I5, 20, 34; 2 ~ 23; 5 ¶¶ 19, 32, 41, 51, while three will attend a private school that will not

be affiliated with any particular religion, religious denomination, or any church, but that will

open the day with prayer, and therebq express a general belief in the existence of God. Mot.

Intern. Exs. 3 ¶ 31; 4 ~¶ 23, 27-31. At least one of the children will be looking for a technical or

vocational school to finish her secondary education. Mot. Intern. Ex. 5 ¶ 13. And three of flee

children will be educated at home, using a mu~ture of online ar distance learning tools, private

tutoring, and curricula designed for home education. Mot. Intern. Ems. 1_ ¶ 30; 3 ¶ 23; 5 ~ 27.

The wide variety of choices that Parent-Intervenors plan to make for their children—even

children in the same fax~►ily—confirms the genuine weed for a policy such as the ESA program.

5
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AItG1~Jl~E1~'r

Plaintiffs' motion #~or preliminary injunction should be denied and their Complaint

dismissed because they cannot prevail on merits and because they hzve not stated a claim upon

which relief can be granted.2 Moreover, wiii~ regard to the motion for preliminary injunction,

Plaintiffs have presented no evidence of injury and, as the Parent-Intervenors' inclividual stories

demonstrate, the potential hardships and the public interest weigh heavily in favor of allowing

the program #o go into effect.

Parent-Intervenors' argument proceeds in three parts. First, Parent-Intervenors

conclusively demonstrate in Section T below that the Nevada Constitution authorizes the

Legislature to pursue educational initiatives outside of the public education system and that

Plainti_~s have no chance whatsoever to succeed on the merits. If the Court agrees that thew is

no likelihood of success on the merits, there is no need to address the other factors, and the case

should then be dismissed. But if the Court does find that Plaintiffs have some chance of success

on the merits, the remaining factors far deciding a motion for preliminary injunction weigh

heavily against enjoining the challenged ESA program. Thus, Parent-Intervenors address in

Section II, the fact that Plaintiffs present absolutely no evidence of }gym to themselves or the

public schools they attend, but rather rely on conj ecture and speculation to paint a picture of a

public education system in geril. Finally, Parent-Intervenors explain in Section III ~vhy their

own children's educational needs, many of winch are not being met in then current educational

placement, and which merely scratch the surface of the many families pre-registered for the

ESA program, mean that the potential hardships and the public interest weigh heavily in favor

of denying the requested preliminary injunction.

z Parent-Intervenors preserved, as their First Affirmative Defense in their Answer, their

argument that, pursuant to MRCP 12(b)(5), the Plaintiffs' Complaint failed to state a claim upon

which relief may be granted. Parent-Intervs.' Answer 9.

6

PETR000396



W

W

~2

o0
Y N

J Q W
J 0. C

~ a ~
z _

Z p W
~ N ~

W~

~ ~a
O a~~~
a a3

a a m8

l

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

1Q

11

12

13

14

IS

16

17

18

19

24

21

22

23

24

25

25

27

28

Io P~ainti~s Cannot De~aons~rate a g.~elihood of Success on the I4Zeri~.s. Ancl They
glave I~'ai~ed to Mate a Claim lUg►on V~ich it~lief Can ]Be Gran4ed.

Paxent-Intervenors begin, in Section I.A., by outlining the appropriate standazds for

deciding a motion for preliminary injunction and a motion to dismiss. Then, in Section I.B.,

they discuss the principles of constitaztional interpretation that X11 guide the Court's ingtury

into Plaintiffs' facial constitutional claims. In Section I.C., Parent-Intervenors show that

Plaintiffs' three claims, all of which are based on the notion that the provisions at issue require

that public funds be used exclusively far the coBamon school system, share a common, fatal

flaw. They ignore the plain language of Article 11, Section 1, which explicifly rejects

Plaintiffs' notion of exclusivity. After clis~ussing this corxaanon flaw, Parent-Intervenors address

each of Plain-ti~fs' constitutional claims rander ArQicle 11, Sections 3, 6, and 2, in Sections I.D.,

I.E., I.F., respectively, atad demonstrate why each of their claims fail as a matter of the plain tee

of the Nevada Constitution's education article.

Aa ~~andards €ms Decna~ang a NI~~~n fir P~~~aiEaag-g~ Injunction ~aad ~ l~I~ti~n to1

~i~~ss.

A preluninary injunction is only "proper where the moving pa~'cy can demonstrate mat it

has a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits and that, absent a preliminary injunction, it

will suffer irreparable harm for which compensatory damages would not suffice." Excellence

Cmty. hlgmt., LLC v. Gilmore, 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 38, 351 P.3d 720, 722 (2015) (citing NRS

33.010). "In considering preliminary injunctions, courts also weigh the potential hardships to

the relative parties and others, and the public interest" Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v.

Nevadans for Sound Gov't, 120 Nev. 712, 721, 100 P.3d 179, 187 (2004). Here, plaintiffs are

not entitled to a preliminary injunction. They cannot succeed on the merits because the plain

text of Nevada's Constitution Article 11, Section 1 authorizes the Legislature to pursue

educational initiatives outside of the public schools sys~tern. Plaintiffs' complaint fails to show,

beyond a reasonable doubt, that there is any set of facts which would entitle them to relief if

true, and so their Complaint should be dismissed. Blackjack Bonding v. Las Vegas Mun. Court,

116 Nev. 1213, 1217, 14 P.3d 1275, 127 (2000). Moreover, Plaintiffs have not produced any

7
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evidence of actual harm, but instead rely on speculation and conjecture about what inay happen

when the ESA program is implemented next year. lather, it is the Parent-Intervenors and the

many other «rents anticipatuag applying for an ESA who would be irreparably harmed by an

injunction, tipping the scales of justice and the public interest sharply in favor of denying

~ Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary injunction.

B. P~eiples of eons~ahatio~al aa~te~sret~~~n,

Plaintiffs bring a facial constitutional challenge to the ESA program. Pls.' Mot. 1-2

(stating for each of their three constitutional arguments that the ESA program "an its face,

vzolates the Education Articfle of the Nevada Constitution"). To succeed on their facial

challenge, Plaintiffs must "demanstrat[e] that there is na set of circumstances under which the

statute would be valid." Deica T/u Showgirl, LAC v. Nev. Dept of Taxation, 130 I~ev. A.dv. Op.

73, 334 P_3d 392, 398 (2014j. To make that determination, the Court must construe the

constitutianal provisions cited by Plaintiffs, which means applying "[t]he rules of statutory

cons~ction" to the constitutional provisions at issue. We the People 1Uev. ex. rel. Angle v.

MIZIEY, 124 Nev. 874, Rol, 192 P.3d 1166, 1170 (20Q8).

Thus, when construing constitutional provisions, the Court "must give words their plain

meaning unless doing so would violate the spirit df the provision." Neu Mining Assn v.

Erdoes, 117 Nev. 531, 53~, 26 P.3d 753, 757 (2001). And whenever possible, the Court

construes constitutional provisians so that they are in harmony with each other, see Bowyer v.

Taack, 107 Nev. 625, 627-2~, 817 P.2d 1176, 1178 (1991), and in a manner that "give[s]

meaning to all of [its] parts," Hargis Associates v. Clark County School District, 119 Nev. 638,

642, 81 P.3d 532, 534 (2003). Together, these principles mean that "[t]he Nevada Constitution

should be read as a whole, so as to give effect to and harmonize each provision." We the

People, 124 Nev_ at 881, 192 P.3d at 1171. The Court "will not look beyond the plain language

of the [Constitukion], unless it is clear that" the framers did not intend for the words they used to

be understood by their "definite and ordinary meaning." HurNis Assocs. , 119 Nev. at 641-42, 81

Pad at 534. In such an instance, "the court may look to the provision's legislative history and

g
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the constiluiional scheffie as a whole to determine what the Nevada Constitution's framers

intended." We the People, 124 Nev. at 881, 192 P.3d at 1171.

Iu light of the principles o~ constitutional interpretation requiring the Court to give

meaning to every part of the Constitution, Article 11, Section 1's explicit mandate to the

Legislature to encourage lrnowledge "by all suitable means," and the utter lack of any textual

basis for Plaintiffs' own gloss on Article 11, Sections 2, 3, and 6—which would severely curtail

the Legislature's discretion over one of its most important dutie~Plaintiffs simply cannot

succeed on any of their facial constitutional claims.

C. ~ $hr~e of Plaantigfs' claws hinge on the arguine~t that the ezelus~ve ffieans of
p~ablacly handing education is t~rongh the public school systeffi. ~~at that
argra~~nt fails because tie p~~a~a tag$ of Article 11, Bastion 1 authorizes the
Legasl~tua-e to pnrs~e erlucata~nal altera~a~av~s outside the p~bliz school sy~t~~xa.

Taken together, Plaintiffs' claims amount to one basic argwnent that the exclusive

measis of publicly funding education is through the public school system Citing to Article 11,

5ectiom 2, Plaintiffs baldly assert that "[a.]t the heart of the Eduction Article is the command

that the Legislature establish and maintain a ̀uniforms' public school system," Pls.' Mot. 16, and

that "[i]n mandating tlse establishment and maintenance of a uniform public school system, the

Constitution has, in the same breath, prohibited the Legislature from establishing and

maintaining a separate alternative sysCem to Nevada's uniform public schools," Pls.' Mot. 18.

Plaintiffs also misinterpret Article 11, Sections 3 anti 6 to together limit the Legislature's

spending on any "educational purposes," a term taken from Section 3, and including the funds

proeided under Section 6 by "dixect legislative appropriation from the general fund," to

spending on the public schools. Pls.' Mot. 11-13. And Plaintiffs mistakenly assert that the

program will violate Section 6 because it will result inn spending less money on the public

schools, which not surprisingly results from there being fewer students to educate in those

schools. Pls.' Mot. 14-16.

But Plaintiffs' exclusivity argument ignores the actual "heart of the Fduca~ion Article,"

the text of ~irticle 11, Section 1, which imposes upon the Legislature the duty to encourage "the

9
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promotion of intellectual, literary, scientific, mining, mechanical, agricultural, and moral

improvements" by "all ~uiPable asaeans." Nev. Coast. art. 11, § 1 (emphasis added). This

general duty is separate from, even if overlapping v~ith, the Legislat~arre's specific duty to

"establish and maintain" a system of public schools. Id. at § 2. The framers' expression in the

Constitution of a separate duty to encourage knowledge "by all suitable means" grants the

Legislature broad authority to undertake a variety of educational initiatives—including

initiatives outside of the common school system. Adopting Plaintiffs' interpretation of Article

11, Sections 2, 3, and 6, to require that the exclusive means of publicly funcling education is

through the public school system, would read the Legislature's explicit duty to encourage

knovaledge "by all suitable means" right out of the Constitution. Such treatment violates a core

principle ~f constitutional interpretation: to construe the Constitution in ~ manner to give all

parts meaning. Har-Yis Assocs., 113 Nev. at 642, 81 P.3d at 534.

The Indiana. Supreme Court recently rejected asimilar "exclusivit}~' argument to the one

made by ~'laintififs here. Meredith v. Pence, 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Iud. 2013). The reason'n~ in

Meredith is worth considering because Indiana's education article contains language nearly

identical to Nevada's education article.3 Indiana's provision simply combines into one section

the two duties stated in Nevada's Article 11, Sections 1 and 2. In holding that Indiana's

education article "articulates two distinct duties," the Court an Meredith relied first upon the fact

that, like Nevada's education article, Indiana's 1816 constitution originally stated these two

duties as separate and distinct sections. McYedith, 984 N.E.2d at 1220-22. The e~stence of two

distinct duties suggested to the Indiana Supreme Court that the legislature's duty to encourage

by all suitable means moral, intellectual, scientific, and agricultural improvement "is to be

3 Article 8, Section 1 of the Indiana Constitution, -which was adopted in 1851, shortly before the

adoption of the Nevada Constitution in 1864, currently states that: "Knowledge and learning,
generally diffused throughout a community, being essential to the preservation oi` a free
government; it shall be the duty of the General Assembly to encourage, by all suitable means,
moral, intellectual, scientific, and agricultural improvement, and to provide, by law, for a
general and uniform system of Common Schools, wherein tuition shall be without charge, and
equally open to all_"

l0
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carried out in addition to provision for the common school system." Id. at 1222. The Court

then concluded that "broad legislative discretion appears to have been the framers' intent

through the inclusion of the phrase ̀ by all suitable Beaus. "' Id.

Given that Article 11, Section 1 of the Nevada Constitution encourages education "by all.

suitable means" in the same manner as does Indiana's Constitution, the notion that Nevada's

founders intended to severely curtail innovation and adaptability in an area as challenging and

i~aportant as education is difficult to fathom. Especially in light of the fact that the Meredith

Court's interpretation of the words "by all suitable means" accords with the Nevada Supreme

Court's pronouncement that, "except as Limited by the Constitution, the Legislature has plenary

power in authorizing the expenditufe of public funds for public purposes." Norcross v. Cole, 44

Nev. 88, 9I-92, 189 P.877, 877 (1920). Far froffi being limited by the text of the Constitution,

Article 11, Section 1 grants the Legislature broad discretion to pursue educational measures

outside of the public school system.4 See also, infra, Part I.D.2., discussing State ex rel. Keith v.

Westerfield, 23 Nev. 4b8 (1897) (authorizing expendi~es from the State General Fund for

educational e~enses outside of the public school system). Because there is no explicit or

implicit constitutional limitation on the Legislature's power to encourage education "by all

suitable means," and the only relevant precedent allowed the Legislature to pay for educational

expenses outside of the common school system, the Legislature acted well within its authority

in enacking the ESA program. But even setting aside the duty imposed by Article 11, Section 1,

as explained in more detail below, Plaintiffs' attempt to derive their preferred policy—no

publicly funded educational options outside of the public school systeu~fmds no support in

the plain language of Article 11, Sections 2, 3, or 6.

¢Indeed, the ESA program is not unique in allowing education dollars to be spent outside the

public school system. Linder NRS 387.1225, the Department of Education may, on behalf of a

child who is treated by a hospital and attends a private school operated by the hospital for more

than 7 school days, withhold a percentage of the basic support guarantee per pupil from the

child's school district and distribute it to the hospital as reimbursement for the cost incurred by

the private school.

11
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D. 'Tt~e ~+ S~ progra.~ does not violate ~tie~e 11, S~~ons 3 or 6 becaaase at does not
~~e~ and money set a.s~d~ for tB~e supporE mnd ~a~i~tenance off the publac school
sys#era away from that sy~tea~.

Plaintiffs first claim is that fh~ ESA program violates Article 11, Section 3 and llrticle

11, Sections 6.1 acid 6.2 by diverting legislative appropriations set aside for the support and

mai~.tenance of the public school system, Conapl. ¶ 53, to so-called "non-public educational

purpases," Pls.' IVYot. 12. There are at least three problems with Plaintiffs' argument. Fist, the

plain language of article 11, Section 3 sets aside ce~ain monies for "educational purposes"—

not for the common school system. Second, even if Section 3 does restrict certain monies for

the common school system, it is only those monies that are deposited inthe Permanent School

Fund and held in. trust for the public school system. €ere, the ESA pmgra~ -will not use a

single cent from the PerYnanent School Fund, ac~.d the Plaintiffs do not seriously contend

otherwise. 'I third, the state's Distributive School Account (DSA),5 frpm which ESA funds areit

deducted, is funded primarily by State General Fund revenues; a feuding source not included in

Section 3 that the Nevada Supreme Court has long recognized may appropriately fu~si

alternatives to the public educatiam system. Keith, 23 Nev. 468. Finally, Article 11, Sections

6.1 and 6.2, grant plenary authority to the legislative branch to de~tercnine the amount of money

"the Legislature dee~n.s to be sufficient," Nev. Const. art 11, § 62, to fund the operation of thebn

public school system and requires that the Legislature appropriates those fu~lds before any other

appropriation. Here, the Legislature passed SB 302, amenduag the state's statutory scheme for

allocating public schools funds to take into account students participating in the ESA program,

before it passed any of its appropriations bills. Therefore, the Legislature's public school

funding bills took into account the fact that some families would choose to apply for the ESA

program when it made its detemunation of the amount it deemed sufficient to fund the

maintenance and operation of the public school s3~stem.

5 The mechanics of the D5A and other sources of public school revenue are discussed in

Sections I.D2. and I.E., infra. See also Def.'s Opp'n Ex. 3.

12
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1. Article 11, Section 3's plain text ~~ts aside ~o~ey for "~dueational

p~°poses," which ns broader° than just "~lae coan~on sc~►oo➢ systeffi "

Article 11, Section 3 states, in its entire9.y, that:

All lands granted by Congress to this state for educational

purposes, all estates that escheat to the state, all property given or

bequeathed to the state for educational purposes, and the proceeds

derived from these sources, together with that percentage of the

proceeds from the sale of federal lands which has been granted by

Congress to this state without restriction or for educational

purposes and all fines collected under the penal laws of the state

aze hereby pledged for educational purposes and the money

therefrom must not be transferred to other fiands for other uses.

The interest only earned on the money derived from these sources

must be apportioned. by the legislature among the several counties

for educational purposes, and, if necessary, a portion of that

interest may be appropriated for the support of the state university,

but any of that interest which is unexpended at the end of any year

must be added to the principal sum pledged fo; ea'ucational

p1~Y~'IOSBS.

Nev. Const_ art. 11, § 3 (emphasis added.). Six times Section 3 uses the phrase "for educational

purposes." It does not say, though it easily could have, "for the support of the common s.hool

system." Plaintiffs argue that Section 3 implements the provision of the federal Enabling Act,

which granted certain lands to the State "for the support of common schools." Nevada Enabling

Act of 1864, ch. 36, § 7, 13 5tat. 30, 32. But Section 3 involves mare than just the funds

derived from the lands granted to the State by Congress. If the framers had intended, by this

Section, to restrict funds from each of these sources to strictly the common school system, they

could have said so. Instead, they chose to use the broader term, "for educational purposes"—

not once, but six rimes. Moreover, nothing in the Enabling Act requires that the fiznds derived

from the lands granted to the State be used "exclusively" for the support of the State's common

schools. Indeed, other states' constitutional provisions restricting certain funds to be used

"exelusivel~' for the public school system contain far more restrictive and specific language.

E.g., N.C. Coast art_ 9, § 6 (pledging certain proceeds "exclusively for establishing and

maintaining a uniform system ofpublic schools"); Wash. Coast. art. 9, § 2 ("[T)he entire

13
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revenue derived from the common school fund and the state tax for cAxnmon schools shall be

exclusively applied to the support of the common schools."); Wis. Const. art. 10, § 2

(mandating that all interest from the school fixnd be "exclusively applied" to connmon schools,

academies, and normal schools). If Nevada's frarxiers had wanted to restz~ct all educational

funding to the common school system, rather than the much broader "for educational purposes,"

they could have readily done so.

2. ~ve~ if cle 11, Secteon 3 does restriet ~auicis to only tl~e public sci~ool
systean, the E~1~i pro~~ is not fiinded wgth any restiicteci ~aaonaes.

Plaintiffs point to the Nevada Supreme Court's decision in State ex rel. Keith v.

Westerfield, 23 Nev_ 468 (1897), and argue that it rejected the argument Yhat the term "for

educational purposes" means anything other than public education. Pls.' Mot. 12-13. As an

initial matter, it is important to understand that Keith predates the DSA—esiablished in 1912,

Rogers v. Heller, 117 Nev. 169, 173, 18 Pad 1034, 1037 (2001}—which is the source from

which ESA funds will be drawn, and which overwhe]mingly consists of funds not included in

Section 3. In Keith, the 1~Tevada Supreme Court declared unconstitutional, in part, an

appropriation for payment of an assistant teacher's salary at the Nevada orphans' home from the

"general school fund," which was comprised of "the proceeds froffi the several sources named

in ~ section [3]." Keith, 23 Nev. at 471-72. The Court stated its belief #bat "the legislature is

prohibited from using the funds arising from the sale of lands which were granted for

educational purposes" outside the public educational system. Id at 471.

However, the Court in Keith only declared the portion of the appropriation indicating

that it be paid out of the general school fund to be null and void, and instead ordered the

payment of the teacher's salary "out of what is lrnown as the ̀ general fund."' Id. at 474. As

such, the most that can be said of Keith in support of Plaintiffs' argument is that, under that

precedent, Article 11, Section 3 governs the funds derived from the specific sources of money

described in that Section and restricts those funds—and those funds only to the support of the

14
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conunon schools.b However, becausE Keith allowed the expenditure at issue—an educational

expenditure outside the public school system—from the State's General Fund, there can be no

doubt that as early as 1897 the Nevada Supreme Court recognized that l~rticle 11, Section 3 is

no bar to appropriating state fiends to pursue educational options outside of the public school

system. Accord Meredith, 9S4 N.E.2d at 1225 n.l~ ("That the school fund may only be used for

support of the public schools, in no vvay limits the l~gislaiure's prerogative to appropriate other

general fiords to fulfill its duty to encourage educational improvement in Indiana.").

Today, the funding sources mentioned in Article 11, Section 3 are deposited directly into

the "Permanent School Fund" See NRS 176.265; NRS 355.050 et seq. The monies deposited

in the Permanent School Fund are invested by the State Treasurer. NRS 355.060. The uster~st

rived from those monies is then distributed to the public schools, as Plaintiffs read Keith and

Section 3 to require. Those funds just so happen to be moved from the Perfnanent School Fund

to the DSA before such distribution. NRS 387.030.

However, the DSA itsel~`' is comprised of funds from numerous other so-~ces, such as the

State General Rand, federal mineral lease revenue, and the annual slot tax. Def.'s Opp' Ex. 2.

6 Plaintiffs claim that NRS 3 7.045 codifies Article Z 1, Section 3 and that the Legislature's

atteffipt to exempt the ESA program from the restrictions of NRS 387.045 xs of no consequence

because the Legislature can~.ot exempt itself from a constitutional mandate. Pls.' Mot. 12-13.

That statute reads, in its entirety, that:
1. No portion of the public school funds or of the money

specially appropriated for the purpose of public schools shall be

devoted to any other object or purpose.

2. No portion of the public school fiends shall in any way be

segregated, divided or set apart for the use or benefit of any

sectarian or secular society or association.

If Plaintiffs are correct that NRS 387.045 codifies Article 11, Section 3, then that statute only

applies to funds derived from the Permanent School Fund, which comprises a miuliscule portion

of the DSA, rendering their argument meani~gZess. But if, however, NRS 387.045 does go

beyond the sources of revenue laid out in Article 11, Section 3, then the ESA program's

"notwitlLstanding" language, SB 302 § 15.9, is more than effective to amend a previous

legislative enactment. See In re Cowles, 52 Nev. 171, 176, 283 P. 400, 402 (1930) ("What one

legislature may enact ...may be deemed by a subsequent leaslature unwise ar ine~edient, or

rendered undesirable by unforeseen or altered conditions, and changed accordingly."). Either

way, Plaintiffs' citation to, and their discussion of, NRS 387.045 is ixTelevant.

IS
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For FY 2016, the total au~ount of money appropriated to the DSA from the State General Fund

was over $1 billion. SB 515, §§ 6-7 (2015); Def.'s ~pp'n Ex. 2. Iu FY 2014, the last year for

which figures are published, the interest from. the P~nanent School Fund that was deposited in

the DSA was roughly $1.6 million. Def.'s Opp'n Ex. 2. The interest from the Permanent

School Fund, therefore, is less than 0.2% of the total I~SA, given that the DSA is comprised of

more than just State General Fund Revenues. Plaintiffs, here, are concerned that approximately

3500 students will participate in the ESA program at a cost of approximately $17.5 million,

Pls.' Mot. 20, which is also a miniscule percentage of the DSA.~ As such, Plaint~~s cannot

show that any interest restricted by Section 3 will fund the ESA Program. Indeed, it would defy

common sense to hold that the tiny share of interest frond the Permanent School Fund, which tl~e

Legislature already requires fhe State controller to accowat for separately, renders the entire

DSA unavailable for otherwise lawful purposes. See NRS 387.035(2); cf. In re Chrastensen,

122 Nev. 1309, 1323, 149 P.3d 40, 49 (200 (holding that funds exempt from gamishm~t

r~nain availably to debtor in ba~kruptey, even if housed i.n account v~rith Rinds which are

subject to garnishment, when tracing is feasible). 'I hus, unless and until the ESA program

drains tlae entire DSA down to the miniscule amouart of money deposited from the Permanent

School Fund, not one cent of arguably restricted funds will be used to fund the ESA program,

meaning that Plaintiffs utterly fail to establish any possible violation ofArticle 11, Section 3.

3. A,x'ticle 11, Section 6 gaees the I.e~slateame ~►lenary authority to deter~e
the affiovnt of money it "deems sufficient" to €und the public school

syst~ffi, iaacluding tang into a~co~ant funds spent on the ESA p~ro~raan

when ffial~ng that deter~ation.

There being nothing in the plain language of Article 11, Section 3, or the precedent

interpreting and applying it, to support Plaintiffs' argument, they also look to Article 11,

Section 6, which states in relevant part:

~ To put those mmumbers in conte~, 3500 students is 0.8% of Nevada's approximately 450,000

public school students. See Def.'s Opp'n Ex. 2. And $17.5 million is 1.3% of FY 2014's $1.4

billion in state revenue to the public schools (not including federal ox local funds). See Ref.'s

Opp'n Ex. 2.
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1. In addition to other means provided for the support and

maintenance of said university and common schools, the

legislature shall provide for their support and maintenance by

direct legislative appropriation from the general fund, upon the

presentation of budgets in the manner required bylaw.
2. During a regular session of the Legislature, before any

other appropriation is enacted to fumed a portion of the state budget

for the next ensuing biennium, the Legislature shall enact owe or

more appropriations to provide the money the Legislature deems to
be sufficient, when combined with the local money reasonably

available for this purpose, to fund the operation of the public
schools in the State for kindergarten through grade 12 for the next

ensuing biennium for the population reasonably estimated for that

biennium.
**~:*~

5. Any appropriation of money enacted in violation of
subsection 2, 3 or 4 is void.

6. As used in this section, "biennium" means a period of two

fiscal years begiiuung on Jul; 1 of a~ odd-numbered year aid

ending on June 30 of the nest ensuing odd-numbered year.$

Artic4e 11, Section 6, which primarily deals with procedure and timing, does not bar the ES?,

progtaua. To the event Section 6 does deal with substance, that subs~auce is a grant of glenar r

authority to the Legislature.

Section 6.2 grants the Legislaturesand no other branch of govemn~ent full authority

to detem7ine how much money is "sufficient ... to fund the operation of tlhe public school0"

system. Here, SB 302, which itself is not an appropriations bill, was adopted by the Legislate

befoze it passed SB 515, the biennial appropriation for public schools required by Section 6.2.

Thus, at the time the Legislature considered SB 515, it was well aware of the new statutory

landscape into which the public school appropriation was born. As such, there is simply no

argument to be made that SB 515 reflects anything other than the amount that the Legislature

deemed sufficient to fund the public schools. Moreovez, as e~lained in more detail below, and

contrary to plaintiffs' argument, each school disteict will receive its guaranteed basic per pupil

support from the DSA, based on each district's per pupil enrollment numbers.

S The deleted portion of Section 6 relates to appropriations made in certain special sessions aad

is therefore irrelevant here.
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E. Tl~e lE~~i. proga~a~s does not vioAa~e 1~a°ticle 11, Sec4non 602 because it daes not
change the fact ghat school districts mill receive theia- gua~-antee~ per~pupii
a@lo~ent froffi the DSAo

Plaintiffs' second claim, thaf the ESA programs violates Article 11, Section 6.2, is based

entirely on their mistaken understanding of how the ESA program interacts wifh the DSA.

According to Plaintiffs' flawed understanding, ESA funds will be deducted from each school

district's basic support guarantee—which is essentially determined by multiplying the pre-

determinedbasic per-pupil support amount by a school district's enrollment count. Def.'s

Opp'n Ex. 3 ¶¶ 5; 9-10. In other words, Plaintiffs believe the state will subtract ESA funds from

the basic support guarantee. Pls.' Mot. 20. However, Defendant is clear that each I)istriet will

receive their full guaranteed support, as calculated on a per-pupil basis, meaning that the ESA

program will not reduce auy school district's funding. Ref.'s Opp'n Fes. 3 ¶¶ 5-6. As such,

from the perspective of each disi~:ict, an ESA student is no different from any other student who

leaves a school district such as a student whose family moves from one district to ano7her or

out of the state entirely. Linder the ESA program, each dismct will rec,~ive its dull guara~~eed

support, based on its enrollment. Thus, there is thus n~t]~ing remarkable, unjust, or unfair to

school districts as a result of the ESA program. Under the pro~am, school districts will simply

not be funded to educate kids that the district, in fact, does not have to educate.

The fact that the ESA program may encourage some families to leave the public school

system, thus reducing the overall number of students attending ~.istrict schools, is also

unremarkable. Fluctuating enrollments are inevitable. This unavoidable reality is precisely

why the Legislature "holds harmless" those districts with declining enrollments by apportioning

DSA funds based on prior enrollment figures 9 NRS 387.1233. The hold harmless provision

9 It is highly unlikely, however, that Nevada will see overall public school enrollment drop any

time soon. Nevada is expected to experience tremendous population growth over the next 15

years, including adding at least 240,000 new students to public school rosters. IVlatthew Ladner,

Turn and Face the Strain 76 (2015), http://static.excelined.org/wp-content/uploads/ExcelinEd-
FaceTheStrain-Ladner-Jan2015-Fu11R~ort-FINAL2.pdf. While some of those projected

students' families may opt to use the ESA program, Nevada's public school enrollment will

most certainly continue to grow for the foreseeat~le future.
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evill be in full effect, just as it always has beeq and will give school districts more than adequate

room to adjust their budgets over time to reflect enrollment realities.

F. ~lne ]ESA grogaa~a clues not vimlate ~r~iele ~1, Section 2 because it does not
~at~~ere ~vitla o~ aanaiea~nnnne the I,egislatsare's ~r~ty to provide boa- a ~eforffi
s~ste~a of pub➢ac schools,

Plaintiffs' third ~d final claim is that Article 11, Section 2 sets out the exclusive means

of publicly funding education and that by fie~dixig the ESA program the state is, essentially,

establishing and maintaining a "separate" and "non-uniform" system of public education.

Article 11, Section 2 states, in relevant part, that:

T'he legislature shall provide for a uniform system of common

schools, by which a school shall be established and maintained in
each school dis~ct at least six months in every year ...and the
legislature may pass such laws as will tend to secure a general
attendance of the children in each school disirict upon said public
scl~oois.

Plaintiffs' argument that the public school system is the exclusive means of publicly supporting

education has no roots in the provision's actual language. Father, it rather relies on implicit

assumptions that lead to the completely unwarranted conclusion that Nevada's founders

intended to sharply constrain legislative discretion over education policy.

Plaintiffs' argument must be rejected for at least four reasons. First, the ESA program in

no way undermines or interferes with the Legislature's duly to establish and maintain a system

of common schools. Second, the text of Article 11, Section 2 cannot be read in isolation from

the tee of Article 11, Section 1, which authorizes the Legislature to encourage education "by all

suitable means." Third, even states without language similar to Nevada's Article 11, Section 1

have construed mandates to establish a system of common schools as a floor—not a ceiling—

upon which states ffiay build additional educational options. And finally, the ESA program

does not establish or maintain a separate system ofnon-uniform schools. Entities that

participate in the ESA program remain private entities. The state respects the private nature of

those entities by not interfering with curricula, creeds, or other matters of operation. Far from

establishing a separate system of "non-uniform" schools, the ESA program merely empowers

19
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parents and guardians to exercise their pre-existing fundamental constitutional right to opt out

of the public school system and to direct the education and upbringing of their children

consistent with their own personal beliefs.

1. 'The ESQ p~o~a~ dies not a~dea~aine the I~e~tisla~e's dufly to
establish and ~ai~t~in the public school systeffi.

There is no dispute that Article 11, Section 2 imposes a duty on the Legislature to

"provide for a uniform system of coon schools." T`he key question is thus whether the ESA

program in any way impedes the Legislature's ability to meet its obligation to provide a uniform

system of common schools. See IVleredith v. Pence, 984 N.E.2d 1213, 1223 (Ind. 2013)

(bolding that "so long as a ̀wuforna' system of public school system, ̀equally open to all' aid

`without charge,' is maintained, the General Assembly has fulfilled the duty imposed" to

establish a public school system); Davis v. Grover, 4d0 N.QV.2d 460, 474 (Wis. 1992) (holding

that a school choice program passed constitutional muster because i~he legislature had not

"deprive[d] any student the opporhxnity to attend a public School with a uniform character of

education"). Here, just like before the passage of tl~e ESA program, the public school system

remains firmly in place and frilly available to parents who wish to send their children there_ 
to

Ail students stt~lll have the opportunity to aftend public schools. because all students remain free

to attend public school if they desire to do so, the state is not violating its duty to provide a

uniform, free, and open system of schools. As such, bypassing the ESA program the

Legislature has not abandoned its duty to establish and maini~ain a public school system. See

Meredith, 984 N.E.2d at 1223 ("The school voucher program does not replace the public school

system, which remains in place and available to all Indiana schoolchildren in accordance with

the dictates of the Education Clause."). Indeed, in a year when fiinding for Nevada public

l0 7n fact, the ESA program allows participating students to take classes from the public school
system--and reduces the dollaz amount of ESA fiandang in an amount equal to what is then paid
instead to the public school that provides the ESA student with public instruction. SB 302 §

8(3). In this way, the ESA program actually includes public schools in the xnvc of educational
alternatives provided to parents.

20
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schools was increased by $1 billion, the notion that the ESA program negatively impacts school

funding decisions does not comport with reality.
11

2. Tlae tent of Aa title ~~, ~~tion 2 ca~nno~ be divorced ifx~m ~h~ 4~~t of

Article 11, 5ectaon 1.

Plaintiffs' primary argument, however, for why the Court shoa~ld construe Article 11,

Section 2 as demanding exclusive funding for education through. the public school system is

based on the interpretative tool lmown as expressio unius est exclusio alterius—the expression

of one thing is the exclusion or another. See Bush v. Holmes, 919 So.2d 392, 405 (Fla. 200

(applying that maxim to the unique and unusual "paramount duty' Panguage of the Florida

Comstitufion's education article to conclude that it restrains legislative discretion). Of course,

application of this maxim here given the expression in Article 11, Section 1 that the Legislature

shall encourage "by ail suitable rmeans the promotion of inte]lectual, literary ...and moral

improvements"—a provision not found in Florida's Constitution—leads to fhe obvious

conclusion that the ESA progragn comports with tine plain language of the Constitei~on. 'I'!~e

Indiana Supreme Court rejected a nearly identical appeal by the plain~ffs in Meredith to follow

Bush's application of this maxim because Indiana courts had previously relied upon it. See

Meredith, 984 N.E.2d at 1224, n. 17 ("[W]e are not persuaded by the plaintiffs' contention that

we apply the canon of construction ̀ expressio unius est exclusio alterius,' ... as discussed

above, the first mandate given to the General Assembly (`to encourage, by all suitable means . .

.') is a broad delegation of legislative discretion. We decline to so limit that discretion ....")

(citations omitted). The Bush decision simply ha s no persuasive value here because of the fact

11 Contraay to Plaintiffs' overly simplisric plain-arithmetic approach, which assumes azero-sum

game with regard to legislative funding priorities; as this legislative session demonstrates it is

quite possible that, as a public policy matter, the ESA program might well lead to increases in

public school funding. Perhaps somewhat ironically, if the ESA program does help lead to the

overall improvement of the public education system, as it is intended to do, that improvement

may lead to stronger positive feelings That Nevada's public education dollars are being spent

effectively, thereby fostering a greater willingness among legislators to continue increasing

public education funding.
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that the Florida C6nstitution does not impose the separate and distinct duty to encourage

knowledge by all suitable means that Nevada's Constitution imposes on the Legislature.

3. Qther Mate snpre~rae eou~s have a~fa~sed tm canstr~ae e ffiandates to
establi~l► a stem of coazaffion schools as settfl~g forth the e~clnsive
raaea~s of g~rovieli~a~ edaasati~nal options to ehalda~en.

Even state supreme courts interpreting state constitutions without a separate duty to

encourage learning and P~nowledge "by all suitable means" have rejected "exclusivity" claims

that are yearly identical to Plaintiffs' claams here. Jackson v. Benson, 578 I~T.W.2d 602, 628

(Wis. 1998) (holding that the challenged school voucher prograffi "merely reflects a legislative

desire to do more than that which is constitutionally mandated"); Simmons-Harris v. Goff, 711

N.E.2d 203, 212 & n.2 (Ohio 1999) (rejecting claim that "thorough and efficient system of

common schools" provision of Ohio constitution prohibited private school voucher program

absent showing that the program actually "undeamine[d]" or "dan~aage[d]" public eduea~ion);

Davis, 4~0 N.W.2d at 474 (balding tl~at school choice grogram is permissible because t]ae

legislature's "experimental attempts to iynprove upon tha8 foundation in ~o way deny any

student the opportunity to receive the basic education in the public school system."); see also

State ex Rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents &Teachers, v. State Bd of Ec~uc., 857 N.E.2d 1148, 1159-

60 (Olio 20(~ (rejecting a challenge to Ohio's charter school law on ̀~miformity" grounds).

What distinguishes these cases from Bush is the lack of "paramount duty" language. Indeed, in

distinguishing the Wisconsin Supreme Court's decisions upholding a school voucher program

under the Wisconsin Constitution's Education Article, which is similar to Nevada's Article 11,

Section 2,12 the Florida Supreme Court emphasized the fact that the Wisconsin education article

did nQt "contain language analogous to the statement in [Florida's] article IX, section 1(a) that it

is ̀ a paramount duty of the state to make adequate provision for the education of all children

12 Wisconsin's Education Clause reads as follows:
"The legislature shall provide by law for the establishment of

district schools, which shall be as nearly uniform as practicable;

and such schools shall be free and without charge for tuition to all

children between the ages of 4 and 20 yeazs_"

Davis, 4~0 N.W2d at 473 (quoting Wis. Coast. art. 10, § 3).
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residing within its borders. "' Bush, 919 So. 2d at 407 n.10; see also lt~'eredith, 984 N.E.2d at

1224 ("Like the Wisconsin Constitution, the Indiana Constitution contains no analogous

`adequate provision' clause."). Just as these several state supreme cout-ts have recognized that

the duty in their education articles to provide a public school system could not be transformed

into a prohibition on the funding of educational options outside that system, the duty found i~

Article 11, Section 2 cannot be transformed into a similar prohibition. This is because nothing

in the Iauguage of Article 11, Section 2—even if the duty in Article 11, Section 1 was cast

aside—suggests that it is setting forth an exclusive means of delivering publicly funded

education to Nevada children. Of course, Section 1 cannot be cast aside, and in light of section

1's clear mandate, the notion that Nevada's framers intended to severely curtail adaptability and

innovation in an area as challenging and important as education must not be lightly indulged.

4e T~xe ESA programs does nod estabLisla o~ ~aai~nt~Bn a separate systeffi of
3iOYi-1~~OII'ffi $C~i00~S.

Finally, Plaintiffs suggest that t11e ~,SA pro~am violates section 2 by "establishing and

maintaining" a separate, non-uniform system of public education. But, under the ESA program,

the State is not establishing or maintaining anything. Private schools remain private. See

.Iackson, 578 N.~1.2d at 627 (holding that a school choice program "does not transform" private

schools into district schools). The Efate takes a completely hands-off approach. SB 302 ~ 14

(`~tothing in the provisions" of SB 302 "shall be deemed to limit the independence or autonomy

of a participating enfity or to make the actions of a participating entity the actions of the State

Government."). In this fashion, the ESA program does nothing more than empower parents to

exercise their constitutionally protected, fundamental right to direct the education and

upbringing of their own children. See Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510, 535 (1925)

("The fundamental theory of liberty upon which all governments in this Union repose excludes

any general power of the state to standardize its children by forcing them to accept instruction

from public teachers only. The child is not the mere creature of the state; those who niuhtre

him and direct his destiny have the right, coupled with the high dufy, to recognize and prepare

23
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hvm fox additional obligations."). Plaintiffs' concerns about private schools acting like private

schools—including not altering admissions criteria or codes of conduct—are therefore

~ inapposite.

Moreover, what Plaintiffs refer to as "discrimination"—such as soYne private schools

applying religious criteria before admitting students—the Fist Amendment to the U.S.

Constitution calls the "free ~ercise" of religion, e.g., Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lastheran

Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (Free Exercise clause protects religious groups'

right to shape their own faith; Establishment Clause prohibits governmental involvement in

ecclesiastical decisions), and the Nevada Constitution calls liberty of conscience. The Nevada

Constitution's Declaration of Rights, ~~rticle 1, § 4, reads, in relevant part, that "[t]he free

exercise and enjoyment of religious profession and worship without dis ination or

preference shall forever be allowed an this State ...but the liberty o£ [consciences hereby

secured, shall not be so construed, as to excuse acts of licentiousness or justify practices

inconsistent with fihe peace, or safety off this Sfate_" The liberty of conscience, as proiec~ed, by

the Nevada Constitution and Nevada's enabling act is not merely the fieedoin to ̀ believe," but

also the freedom to act consistent with those beliefs. The ESA program's stnzctuze and design

simply respects the freedom of boih participating parents and participating entities to practice

their own religions.

For all the reasons just discussed, Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits.

Indeed, they have not even stated a claim upon which relief can be granted, so their Complaint

should be dismissed. If the Court agrees that Plaintiffs have no likelihood of success on the

merits, then, as far as the injunction goes, tlae Court need not go any further. However, even if

the Court does find Plaintiffs have some likelihood of success on the merits, Plaintiffs still are

not entitled to a preliminary injunction because they have not shown they will suffer any

irreparable harm to themselves or their children's schools. Moreover, it is the Parent-

Intervenors and others like them who would be irreparably harmed by an injunction at this stage
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of the case, meaning the public interest weighs against granting Plaintiffs' motion for a

preluninary injunction.

II. Pl ifs Cannot Shoes 'They W~li Suffer I~repar~ble Harnn.

There are at least two reasons ghat plaintiffs have not met their burden to show they v~ill

be irreparably harmed absent an injunction. First, they have failed to meet their burden because

they offer no actual evidence of harm to themselves or to the public school system, just

speculation about what may happen when the program gees into effect. And their speculation

regarding fixed costs and the type of students who will participate ua the pro~am do not

comport with reality. Second, Plaintiffs' speculation flies in the face of the evidence considered

by the Legislature that educational choices progran~c have a beneficial impact on both students

who participate in the program and students v~ho remain in the public schools. Def.'s Opp'n 3.

t~. Plaintifffs a~e~° ~peculatiomm about possibly h~rrn, bit no evn~lence of ~c~al harnae

Plaintiffs' motion and supporting affidavits pile speculation upon speculation. Pls.'

MoY. 20-21 (prefacing the vast majority of alleged harms with "if" and "may"). "I~' a largei

number of students participate i~ the E~1~ program, school districts "may" have to halt some

services, they "may" have to consider closing schools, they "may" have to revise course

offerings. Yet Plaintiffs have not produced. a shred of evidence of any actual or imminent ham.

Plaintiffs focus much of their alleged "hazm" on the fallacy of fixed costs. If it were tnie

that the majority of a school district's costs were fixed, then school districts would not need

additional per-pupil funding every time they gained a student But, of course, the addition of

even one new student does drive up costs. Just as the loss of one or more students wall save

some costs. `The problem with Plaintiffs' famed cost argument is that it considers only one side

of the ledger and ignores the fact that when the student leaves, the district is relieved of the

obligation to educate that student. Plaintiffs point out, correctly, that the loss of one student

does not allow districts to reduce t]Ze number of teachers or to turn off the lights, but they fail to

explain why smaller class sizes are a negative. Smaller class sizes, where teachers can spend

more one-on-one time with students, are typically viewed as a positive. And while the ESA
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program may result in some uncertainty regarding enroll~aent figures, particularly in its early

implementation phase, the fact is that enrollment adjustments are a normal part of the public

school funding process, and that has been the case long before the ESA program ever came into

existence. Students may leave their public district school for nwmerous reasons. They may

choose a public charter school instead. Or they may enroll in a public virtual school. Indeed,ar

NRS 387.124 requires funds attributable to such students to be deducted from a school district's

DSA apportionment in a manner similar to the ESA pro~am. A parent might also decide to

home school her children, in which case the student would be excluded entirely from the BSA

apportionment process. Regardless of why a student leaves, the reality is that these other

educational options do not cause llar~n to public school districts simply because the dists~icts will

lose funding for students the district is no longer obligated to educate.

Plaintiffs also hypothesize that "the highest need" students will not participate in the

ESA program, leaving school districts with the burden of educating only the most challenging

to educate students. Pls.' Mot. 21-22. To support this argument, Piaintif£s claim that evidence

from e~risting school choice prograaas indicates that it is the "less costly" students whoi

parhicipate. This assertion is an odd one for Plaintiffs to make in light of their earlier assertion

that most programs are targeted forhigh-need student populations, such as students with

disabilities, students in low-performing public schools, or students living in low-income

families. Pls.' Mot. 6-7. Leaving the tension between Plaintiffs' own assertions aside, the

Parent-Intervenors' own circumstances belie Plaintiffs' contention and demonstrate that high

need students may in fact be the first to participate. Several of the Parent-Intervenors children

have serious teaming andlor physical disabilities. Nlot Interv. Exs. 1 ¶¶ 21, 27; 3 ¶¶ 2d-21; 5

¶¶ 16, 24. Seven of their childrenha~e either an Individualized Education Program (IEP) or a

504 accommodationplan. Mo~k Interv. Ex. 1 ¶¶ 19, 21, 27; Ex. 4 ~ 7; Ex. 5 ¶~ 18, 24. And

Parent-Intervenor Aurora Espinoza is a single mom whose children attend some of the worst

performing public schools in Nevada and who could never afford the options opened to her and

her two daughters by the ESA program. Mot. Interv. Ex. 2 ¶¶ 6-7, 21-22. As the Parent-
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Intervenors' individual circiunstances demonstrate, and as explained more fully in Section I~7,

znfres, it is the parents and children who desire to participate in the ESA program who would be

~ ha~ned by an injunction.

]~. 1Pl ifs' ~g~ee~ateom flies ~ tlne face of the evit~exace consid~reai lby the
I,e~i~l~~r~ of tae beneficial ~ffeef~ of educ~4iona~ choke prograffis.

Finally, Plaintiffs' unwarranted and unsupported allegations of possible, future har~se do

not comport with the evidence considered by ii~e Legislature concerning the impact of

educational choice programs on public education. Def.'s Opp'n 3-4. From the evidence

considered by the Legislat~.u~e, educational choice programs improve academic performance of

both participating students and students enrolled in the public schools and improve high school

graduatian rates. Def.'s Opp'n 3. Plaintiffs' speculation appears to be nothing more than an

attempt to argue their policy dififerences with the Legislatexre, which does not saiasfy the

irreparable harm prong.

~e Poten~al IIarals~aips ~~d the 1'u~~ac I~$erest ~e~~ A~ga~~~ the G~~ating of atl

P~°eli~cinaay I~ja~c~eon.

Although Plaintiffs' motion can and should be denied because the3~ cannot prevail on

their legal claims and because they have presented no evidence of imminent or irreparable harm,

phis Court should not ignore the grave hardships that a preliminary injunction would impose on

Parent-Intervenors and the thousands of other Nevada families who have pre-applied for an

ESA. "In considering preliminary injunctions, courts also weigh the potential hardships to the

relative parties and others, and the public vntezest." Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v.

Nevadans for Sound Gov't, 120 Nev. 712, 721, 100 P.3d 179, 1~7 (2004); accord Clark Cnty.

Sch. Dist. v. Buchanan, 112 Nev. 1146, 1 I50, 924 F.2d 716, 719 (1996); Ellis v. Mc~aniel, 95

Nev. 455, 459, 596 P.2d 222, 225 (1979). Plaintiffs claim two basic types of harm, neither of

which stand up to scrutiny. See Mot Prelim Inj. 19-22. Their first claimed harm.—a

constitutional violation—simply does not exist. See, supra, Section I. And their second

claimed harm, discussed in Section III.A_, supra, which boils down to an undefined educational

injtuy, exaggerates the relative effect of the ESA program on the public school system vahile

27
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ignoring its good-faith purpose: to help Nevada parents, like Parent-Intervenors, whose

children's educational needs axe not being met by the public school system.

The Count is well positioned to take Parent-Intervenors' individual circumstances into

account. In Ellis, for example, an orthopedic surgeon in Elko sought to ovei~liun a preliminary

injunction that his former pawners had obtained under anon-copnpete agreement. The Nevada

Supreme Court modified the injunction after considering the relative hardships to the parties

and the public interest. The Court upheld the injunction insofar as it prevented the surgeon

from conducting a general medical practice, which was otherwise available to the public in the

Elko area, but struck down. the prohibition on the doctor's pracfice of orthopedic surgery. The

Court found that part of the agreement unreasonable because none of the slargeon's formerar

pa~'mers practiced orthopedic surgery themselves; to uphold that pert of the injunction would

have harmed the public interest by forcing "patients in need of orthopedic services ... to tra-vel

great distances at considerable risk and expense in order to avail themselves of such services."

951`dev. a~ 459, 5961'.2d at 225. ~~ in Buchanan, the Supremz Court again considered the

relative hardships and the public interest in affirnung the denial of an injunction against a Clark

County School District teacher who wanted to bring a service dog that she was training with her

to school_ The Court looked to the Legislature's motivation for enacting a statute req~~iring

places of public accommodation to admit service dog trainers and found that the public interest

in "aIlow[ingj handicapped individuals to conduct full and productive lives that benefit society"

outweighed the slight and speculative harm asserted by CCSD. 112 Nev. at 1 b 53, 924 P.2d at

720-21.

A sunilar analysis should prevail here. Seven of the Haixr and Smith families' twelve

adopted children were exposed to airugs in their infancy or earlier. Mot. Interv. Ex. 1 ¶ 26; Ex.

5 ¶x(16, 22, 29, 34, 38, 43. Most were neglected or abused before being adopted. Mot. Intern.

Ex. 1 j~ 26; Ex. 5 ~¶ 9-10, 16, 22, 28, 31, 34, 38. The public schools barely recoa j?e these

kids' real educational needs. Mot. Intern. Ex. 1 ¶ 29 (special education instructors interfere

with core subjects like math and reading but not with art and music); Mot. Intern. Ex. 5 ~ 26

28
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(school has not implemented A1phaSmart writing aid despite IEP authorizing use); Mot. Interv.

Ex. 5 x(35, 37 (same), ¶ 40 (school will not recognize child's 1ega1 name despite repeat notice

from parents), ¶ 50 (school will not recognize child's dyslexia). Three of the Robbins's seven

biological children suffer from a degenerative disorder called EBS which requires frequent

medical attention, including serious surgeries. Il~ot Interv. Ex. 3 ~¶ 8, 13, 20. The public

schools' ireafm~nt of these children's needs has been embarrassing. IV~ot. Interv. Ex. 3 ¶¶ 10-11

(child withdrawn from public school without parents' knowledge or consent and enrolled in a

virtual Iugh school called Virtual High School), 14-17 (cloild graduated valedictorian despite

being physically unable to attend senior year). The worst of it has yet to come for one child,

whose health vrill b~giu to degeneaate about the time he starts high school, and Farent-

Intervenor Robbins understandably does not trust the school system to be able to help. Mot.~n

Interv. Ex. 3 '~¶ 21-22. Children fi-om the Haiir, Espinoza, and Allen families have been bullied

and assaulted while attending public school. Mot. Interv. Ex. 1 ~( 6; Ex. 2 ¶x(17, 20; Ex. 4 ¶ 8.

In a lawsuit related to one of these incidents, t~se Clark County School Bistrict denied any

responsibility for protecting enrolled children. Mot. Intea-v. Ex. 1 ¶¶ 7-8. Another school stood

by while the bullied child became progressively more withdrawn. Mot. Intern. Ex. 2 ¶ 20. And

the staff at a third public school never realized one of these children was ever bullied. Mot.

Intern. Fes. 4 ¶ R. ~7hen Intervenor A11en approached tlge Clark County School District about

her son's 504 plan, she was advised to bribe his counselor with Albertson's cookies to get her

attention. Mot. Intern. Ex. 4 ¶~ 7-10. And these are only five families out of the thousands who

could benefit from the ESA program.

The ESA program will aot exacerbate any of the Nevada public education system's

well-documented flaws. Indeed, the Legislature believed that the program will play a role,

alongside its other refo~ns, in helping improve the system.. Thus, for thousands of Nevada

parents like the intervenors, the ESA progr~rn will allow them to find an educational setting

where their children will receive the time and attention that they deserve and that their current

public schools have been unable to give. As was the case in Ellis and Buchanan, the slight and

29
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speculative harm to Plaintiffs is far outweighed by the potential hardships of Parent-Intervenors

and by the public's immediate interest in accessing educational alternatives for their children.

C(?1~TCI.~.TSIOI~T

It is clear t7iat Article 11—when read as a whole—does not forbid, but rather expressly

allows, educational initiatives that go beyond providing a public school system. There is simply

nothing about the ESA programs that vxiderm nes the openness and availability of a free p~zblic

education for every child inNevada. Plaintiffs' arguments that the ESA program violates

Article 11 are without merit and their motion for a preliminary injunction should be denied and

the Defendant's motion to dismiss should be granted.

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of November, 2015 by:

HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC

~1i1J ~r

Jacob A. Reynolds (NV Bar No. 10199)
Robert T. Stewart (NV Bar No. 13770)
Glade L. Hall (NV Bar No. 1609)
HUTCHISON & STEF`FEN, LLC
Peccole Professional Park
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89145
Telephone: (702) 385-2500
jreynolds@hutchlegal.com
rs~tewart(a~,hutchlegal.com

Nevada counsel of record for applicants for
intervention

Timothy D. Keller (AZ Bar No. 019$44)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mfill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

Attorney for applicants for intervention
*Application for pro hac vice pending
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CER'~'IFICA'I'E OF ~E1t~CE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of HUTCHISON 8~ STEF~`EN,
LLC and that on this > =~ day of November, 2015, I caused the above and foregoing document
E~fatlEd P.A~E101'I'-I1~TT~R'~7]EIVOZZS' ItESPOl~TS~+ III OPPOSIT'IO1~T TO Fg.AIN~F~'S9
Ii'iOTIOI~T F'OR PA~LIlYiINA~t~' I1~iJiJNCTION 1~AtD 1~SPONSE ~T S~POAT OF
DE~'E1~T~➢AI~T'~ 1l~iOT'IOIOT TO I➢ISIVIISS to be served as follows:

L✓7 by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed
envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;
and/or

❑ to be served via facsimile; and/or

❑ to be electronically served, with the date and time of the electronic service

substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mail; and/or

❑ to be hand-delivered;

to the attorneys andlor parkies listed below at the address and/or facsimile number indicated

below:

I~QN SPItIIoTGMEYER (NV Bar No. 1021)
J[TSTIN G JONES (NV Bar No. SS 19)
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGE~ (NV Bar No. 10217)
woL~, iur~nv, s~lxo, sc~z, ~ ~, LLP
3556 East Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89120
Telephone: (702) 341-5200
Facsimile: (702) 341-5300
dspring~meyer@wrslawyers. com
bschrager@wrslawyers. com
j j ones@wrslawyers. com

TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY
LAURA E. MATHS
SAMUEL T. BOYD
HUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

///
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DAVID G. SCIARRA
AMANDA MORGAN (NV Bar No. 13200)

EDUCATION LAW CENTER

60 Park Place, Suite 30Q
Newark, NJ 07 i 02
Telephone; (973) 624-461 S
Facsimile; (973) 624-7339

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ADAM P. LAXALT
KETAN D. BHIRUI~
Grant Sawyer Building
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 486-3420
facsimile: {702) 486-37b~

~ Attorneys for Defendant

An employee of H chison &Steffen, LLC

32

PETR000422



2

4

6 '

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16'

1.7

18

19'

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 ~

27

28

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COUR~~~~ ~

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY, NEVADA
2dIS ~dOY f 9

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on
behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE
GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her
minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTR.A
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf
of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her
minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of
their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant.

DON SPRINGMEYER
(Nevada Bar No. 1021)
JUSTIN C. JONES
(Nevada Bar No. 8519)
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER
(Nevada Bar No. 10217)
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & R.ABKIN,
LLP
3556 E. Russell Road,
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone: (702) 341-5200
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
bschrager@wrslawyers. com
j j one s@wrsl awyers. com

rid ~!~

Pty 12= 4~

~iVa~.~ t~~~FYi~~iC ~i~i'. i2

Case No. 15 OC 0~~2Q~ 1~ ~~-Ei~lt
~,~ eria

Dept. No.: II ~E:~'~

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE
PROSPECTIVE INTERVENORS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
LAURA E. MATHS
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
SAMUEL T. BOYD
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
MTJNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California
90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Attornevs for Plaintiffs

DAVID G. SCIARRA
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
AMANDA MORGAN
(Nevada Bar No. 13200)
EDUCATION LAW
CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-4618
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1 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2 A group of prospective intervenors ("Applicants") have filed unauthorized briefs with the

3 Court that ought to be stricken as improper.

4 On or about September 16, 2015, Applicants filed their motion to intervene in the present

5 action. Plaintiffs opposed, and Prospective Applicants thereafter replied in support of their motion.

6 'The Court has not yet ruled upon the motion. The Applicants remain, at present, non-parties, with

7 no rights to oppose Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary injunction. Yet, as if already granted party

8 status by the Court, Applicants filed a lengthy brief in opposition. Furthermore, Applicants take

9 the liberty of "responding" in support of the Attorney General's motion to dismiss. None of this is

10', proper litigation conduct.

11 "[A] proposed intervenor does not become a party to a lawsuit unless and until the district

12 court grants a motion to intervene." Lopez v. Merit Ins. Co., 109 Nev. 553, 557, 853 1266, 1269

13 (1993); Aetna Life &Casualty v. Rowan, 107 Nev. 362, 363, 812 P.2d 350 (1991); Moore v.

14 District Court, 77 Nev. 357, 361, 364 P.2d 1073, 1077 (1961). FJDCR 15, regarding motion

15 practice, restricts participation in motion practice to parties. See FJDCR 15(2)-(6), (8)-(10).

16 Currently, Applicants have not been granted party status, and therefore cannot file briefs in

17 'support or in opposition to the pending motions filed with this Court by the actual parties to the

18 suit.

19 In their opposition to the motion to intervene, Plaintiffs had suggested that the appropriate

20 manner of participation in this action by Applicants, if any, was as amici curiae. The briefs sought

21 to be struck here strongly support that suggestion or, at least, support the argument that

22 intervention under NRCP 24 is unwarranted. The arguments made by Applicants mirror exactly

23 those put forth by the Nevada Attorney General in his brief in opposition to the preliminary

24 'injunction and in support of dismissal. Compare Brief of Applicants 9-24 with Brief of the

25 Attorney General, 7-23 (repeating arguments seriatim). Applicants, therefore, cannot distinguish

26 their defense of the constitutionality of SB 302 from that of the State. This Court presumes the

27 representation of Applicants by the Attorney General to be adequate and Applicants do not show

28 any differentiation at all between themselves and the Attorney General, much less the so
rt of

-2-
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1 ' difference in approach, argument, or posture that renders his representation inadequate. See

2 Plaintiffs' Opposition to Motion to Intervene, 5-11. Not only do Applicants not establish that they

3 can overcome the presumption that the Attorney General will defend the constitutionality of the

4 government program at issue here, they strengthen the case against their intervention by positing

5 the self-same arguments as the Attorney General did in his own briefs.

6 ///

7 ///

8 ///

9 ///

10 ///

11 ///

12 ///

13 ///

14 ///

15 ///

16 ///

17 ///

18 ///

19 ///

20 ///

21 J//

22 ///

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28 ///
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1 Because Applicants lack party status, their recent filings should be stricken. Furthermore,

2 Applicants now have demonstrated, conclusively, that their motion to intervene should be denied.

3 'Dated this ~~ ~ day of November, 2015 

--~--~- ~r ~--~--4 By: 5~ +~TO~

5 WOLF RIFKIN SHAPIRO SCHULMAN &

6 RABKIN LLP
DON SPRINGMEYER (Nevada Bar No. 1021)

~ dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
JUSTIN C. JONES (Nevada Bar No. 8519)

g jjones@wrslawyers.com
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER (Nevada Bar No. 10217)

9 bschrager@wrslawyers.com
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &

10 ̀' RABKIN, LLP

11 
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

12 ' Telephone: (702) 341-5200
Facsimile: (702) 341-5340

13
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP

14 TAMERLIN J. GODLEY (prohac vice forthcoming)

15 
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY(pro hac vice

forthcoming)

16 LAURA E. MATHE (pro hac vice forthcoming)

SAMUEL T. BOYD (pro hac vice forthcoming)

17 355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor

18 Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

19 
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

20 EDUCATION LAW CENTER
DAVID G. SCIARRA (pro hac vice forthcoming)

21 AMANDA MORGAN (Nevada Bar No. 13200)

22 
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newaxk, NJ 07102

23 
Telephone: (973) 624-4618
Facsimile: (973) 624-7339

24
Attorneys for Plaints

25

26

27

28

-4-
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1 GERT1~+ICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that on this ~~ day of November, 2015, a true and correct copy

3 of PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE PROSPECTIVE INTERVENORS'

4 OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND "RESPONSE IN

5 SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS" was placed in an envelope, postage

6 ' prepaid, addressed as stated below, in the basket for outgoing mail before 4:00 p.m. at WO
LF,

7 RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP. The firm has established p
rocedures so

8 that all mail placed in the basket before 4:00 p.m. is taken that same day by an employee a
nd

9 deposited in a U.S. Mail box.

10 Adam Paul Laxalt Mark A. Hutchison

Attorney General Jacob A. Reynolds

11 Ketan D. Bhirud, Esq. Robert T. Stewart

12 
Deputy Attrorney Genreal HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC

Grant Sawyer Building 10080 West Alta. Drive, Suite 200

13 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900 Las Vegas, NV 89145

Las Vegas, NV 89101 Telephone: (702) 385-2500

14 Telephone: 702-486-3420 
jreynolds(-?a,hutchle a~l.com

Fax: 702-486-3768 
rstewart~a,hutchle a~ l.com

15 Attorneys for Defendants Nevada counsel of record for applicants for

16 
intervention

Timothy D. Keller, Esq.
1 ~ INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 South Mill Ave., Ste. 301
1 g Tempe, AZ 85281

Telephone: (480) 557-8300

19 feller@ij.org
Attorney. for applicants, for intervention

20

21

22 ' BY t.~.'' -''~
era Simar, an Employee of

23 WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &

24 
KABKIN, LLP

25

26

27

28
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Jacob A. Reynolds (NV Bar No. 10199)
Robert T. Stewart (NV Bar No. 13770)
HiJTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89145
Telephone: (702) 385-2500
jreynolds@hutchlegal.com
rstewart@hutchlegal.com

Nevada counsel of record for applicants for intervention

Tunothy D. Keller (AZ Bar No. 019844)*
INSTITUTE FOR NSTICE
398 South Mill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

Attorney for applicants for intervention
*Application for pro hac vice pending

In the First Judicaal District Lour# of the State of Nevada

In and for Carson City

Hellen Quan Lopez, individually and on behalf

of her minor child, C.Q.; Michelle Gorelow,
individually and on behalf of her minor
childzen, A.G. and H.G.; Electra Skryzdlewski,
individually and on behalf of her minor child,
L.M.; Jennifer Carr, individually and on behalf
of her minor children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.;
Linda Johnson, individually and on behalf of
her minor child, K.J.; Sazah and Brian
Solomon, individually and on behalf of their
minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Dan Schwartz, in his official capacity as
Treasurer of the State of Nevada,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1S-OC-002071-B
Dept. No.. 2

PARENT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PI~AIl~ITIF]FS'
MOTI01°1 TO STRIKE
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

In the opening paragraph of their Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for

Preliminary Injunction and in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss ("Response"), the

Parent Applicants for Intervention ("Parents") openly advised the Court and the parties

(1) that their Motion to Intervene was still pending, and (2) that they were nevertheless timely

filing their Response so as not to delay the case, as they promised in their Motion to Intervene.

Resp. 1 (citing Mot Interv. 14}. The Parents have simply acted "to secure the just, speedy, and

inexpensive determination of [the] action." Nev. R. Civ. P. 1. The Parents thus respectfully

oppose Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike.

The Parents do not object to their Response being treated as a proposed filing until they

formally become parties upon being granted intervention. See, e.g., Lopez v. Merit Ins. Co., 109

Nev. 553, 557, 853 P.2d 1266, 12b9 (1993) (noting that applicants do not become parties until

granted intervention). If the Court grants the Parents' Motion to Intervene, and it should, then

the Response may be considered timely filed. This is consistent with State ex rel. Moore v.

District Court, 77 Nev. 357, 364 P.2d 1073 (1961), cited in Pls.' Mot Strike 2, in which the

Nevada Supreme Court ruled that successful intervenors "are treated as if they had been original

parties to the suit." Id. at 363, 364 P.2d at 1077. In Moore, the district court granted a motion

to strike the intervenors' affidavit of prejudice because their eazlier motion to intervene had

been "contested," triggering a statutory requirement that such affidavits be filed before any

"contested matter" is heard. The Supreme Court granted the intervenors a writ of mandamus,

holding that an otherwise timely affidavit of prejudice could not be struck based on what took

place before the intervenors became parties. Id at 360-64, 364 P.2d at 1075-77.

The Parents object to Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike insofar as they use it as a sur-reply in

opposition to the Parents' Motion to Intervene. That motion has been fully briefed, and the

Parents qualify for intervention for the reasons stated therein—in short, the Parents' interests are

"narrower, far more specific, and much more urgent than ...Defendant's generalized interest,"

PETR000429
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which easily establishes that Defendant's representation of the Parents' interests may be

inadequate. Parents' Reply Supp. Mot. Interv. 1-3.

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of November, 201 S by:

HLJTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC

!~~ ~~~

T_.

Jacob A. Reynolds (NV Bar No. 10199)
Robert T. Stewart (NV Bar No. 13770)
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC
Peccole Professional Park
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las V egas, NV 89145
Telephone: (702) 385-2500
j reynolds@hutchlegal.com
rstewart@hutchlegal.com

Nevada counsel of record for applicants for
intervention

Timothy D. Keller (AZ Bar No. 019844)*
INSTITUTE FOR NSTICE
398 South Mill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

Attorney for applicants for intervention
*Application for pro hac vice pending
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to MRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of HUTCHISON & STEFFEN,

LLC and that on this zs+'' day of November, 201 S, I caused the above and foregoing document

entitled PARENT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'

MOTION TO STRIKE to be served as follows:

d by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed

envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

and/or

❑ to be served via facsimile; and/or

❑ to be electronically served, with the date and time of the electronic service

substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mail; and/or

❑ to be hand-delivered;

to the attorneys and/or parties listed below at the address and/or facsimile number indicated

below:

DON SPRINGMEYER (NV Bar No. 1021)

NSTIN C. JONES (NV Bar No. 8519)
BRADLEY S. SCIIIZAGER (NV Bar No. 10217)

WOLF, RTFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & R.ABKIN, LLP

3556 East Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89120
Telephone: (702) 341-5200
Facsimile: (702) 341-5300
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
bschrager@wrslawyers. com
j J ones@wrslawyers. com

TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY
LAURA E. MATHS
SAMUEL T. BOYD
HUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

///
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DAVID G. SCIARRA
AMANDA MORGAN (NV Bar No. 13200)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-4618
Facsimile: (973) 624-7339

Attorneys for Plaints

ADAM P. LAXALT
KETAN D. BHIRUD
Grant Sawyer Building
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 486-3420
Facsimile: (702) 486-3768

Attorneys for Defendant

~—

An employee of utchison &Steffen, LLC
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY, NEVADA

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on
!.behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE

'~ GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her
minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf
of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her
minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of
their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

V5.

DAN SCHWARTZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant.

RECD ~, F LEA

20!SDEC -7 PN i

JL3d~\I~ 1~L. ~1 :'\~'~f L. l~il..i~

Case No. 15 OC 00207 1~, '1/ Alegri~~-~` ~`}'

Dept. No.: II 
(~E~'t1't`

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO STRIKE PROSPECTIVE
INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND RESPONSE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS

DON SPRINGMEYER TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
(Nevada Bar No. 1021) (pro hac vice forthcoming)
NSTIN C. JONES THOMAS PAUL CLANCY
(Nevada Bar No. 8519) (pro hac vice forthcoming)
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER LAURA E. MATHE
(Nevada Bar No. 10217) (pro hac vice forthcoming)
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SAMUEL T. BOYD
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, (pro hac vice forthcoming)
LLP MUNGER, TOLLES &
3556 E. Russell Road, OLSON LLP
Second Floor 355 South Grand Avenue,
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 Thirty-Fifth Floor
Telephone: (702) 341-5200 Los Angeles, California
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com 90071-1560
bschrager@wrslawyers.com Telephone: (213) 683-9100
j j ones@wrslawyers. com

Attornevs for Plaintiffs

DAVID G. SCIARR.A
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
AMANDA MORGAN
(Nevada Baz No. 13200)
EDUCATION LAW
CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-4618

28964138. f
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Prospective intervenors' (or, "Applicants") claim the right to conduct themselves as if their

motion to intervene had been granted by this Court, until and unless it is denied. That is not how

'the rules work. Applicants' opposition to the motion to strike provides no persuasive reason to

disregard the simple fact that a potential intervenor does not "become a party to a lawsuit unless

and until the district court grants a motion to intervene." Lopez v. Merit Ins. Co., 109 Nev. 553,

557, 853 1266, 1269 (1993). Parties to a suit have particular rights, obligations, capacities, and

powers—like that of subpoena, for example—that non-parties do not have. Among those rights is

the right to file motions and responses on case-diapositive issues. At present, Applicants are not

parties and so may not file such motions.

Applicants have also failed to follow prevailing rules that might have resolved their

intervention motion in time for the proper filing of an opposition to the Motion for Preliminary

Injunction. FJDCRIS(6) directs that "[u]pon the expiration of the time for filing the reply

memorandum, either party shall request the Clerk submit the matter for decision by filing and

serving all parties with a written request for submission of the motion to the Court." In the two

months since the motion to intervene was fully briefed, Applicants have not made a request for

submission. Applicants cannot, simultaneously, claim the right to act as a party during the

pendency of an intervention and delay the resolution of the intervention motion itself.

Whi(e Applicants should not be granted intervenor status, and their Opposition to the

Motion for Preliminary Injunction should be stricken, Plaintiffs have no objection to Applicants

proceeding as amicus curiae. Party status is of an entirely different order than amicus curiae, and

Applicants here have not demonstrated that they merit that level of participation in this case, In

///

'///

///

///

///

28964138.1 _2_
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any event, whatever treatment Applicants eventually receive, the motion to strike Applicants'

unauthorized filing should be granted on the simple grounds that they remain, at present, non-

parties to this suit.

Dated this 7th day of December, 2015

By: 58A1 ~1aoPs~
WOLF RIFKIN 5HAPIRO SCHULMAN &
RABKIN LLP
DON SPRINGMEYER (Nevada Bar No. 1021)
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
JUSTIN C. JONES (Nevada Bar No. 8519)
jj ones@wrslawyers.com
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER (Nevada Bar No. 10217)
bschrager@wrslawyers.com
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &
RABKIN, LLP
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone: (702) 341-5200
Facsimile: (702) 341-5300

MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP
TAMERLIN J. GODLEY (prohac vice forthcoming)
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY(pro hac vice
forthcoming)
LAURA E. MATHE (pro hac vice forthcoming)
SAMUEL T. BOYD (pro hac vice forthcoming)
355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

EDUCATION LAW CENTER
DAVID G. SCIARRA (pro hac vice forthcoming)
AMANDA MORGAN (Nevada Bar No. 13200)
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-4618
Facsimile: (973) 624-7339

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

28964138;1 -3-
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CERTIFICATE. OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of December, 2015, a true and correct copy

of PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE PROSPECTIVE

INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND

RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS" was placed in an

envelope, postage prepaid, addressed as stated below, in the basket for outgoing mail before 4.00

p.m. at WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP. The firm has established

procedures so that all mail placed in the basket before 4:00 p.m. is taken that same day by an

employee and deposited in a U.S. Mail box.

Adam Paul Laxalt
Attorney General
Ketan D. Bhirud, Esq.
Deputy Attrorney Genreal
Grant Sawyer Building
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: 702-486-3420
Fax: 702-486-3768
Attorneys for Defendants

Timothy D. Keller, Esq.
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org
Attorney. for appl icants, for intervention

Mark A. Hutchison
Jacob A. Reynolds
Robert T. Stewart
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89145
Telephone: (702) 385-2500
irevnoldsnhutchlesal.com
rstewart(a,hutchlegal.com

Nevada counsel of record for applicants for
intervention

By ~~
a ra Simar, an Employee of
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN &
RABKIN, LLP

28964138.1 ~~
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT ~~~.~ ~ ~~~c~

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY, NEVADA ~~ ~ ~ ~~~ _-~ ~~ ~ ; ~ 4

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and'on
behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE
GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her
minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf
of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and. E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her
minor child, K.J.; SARAH. and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf ~f
their mznor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ,IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TREASUREROF~THE
STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant.

~ DON SPRINGMEYER
:(Nevada Bar Na 1021)
JUSTIN C. JONES
(Nevada Bar No. 8519)
BRADL~YS.SCHRAGER
{Nevada Bar No. 10217)
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN,

3:556 E. Russell Road,
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone:: (702) 341-.5200

28964138.1

lawyers.com
vers.com

C~.i_~ f~
Case No. 15 OC 00207 1~ w

~~
Dept. No.:;II

PLAINTIFFS''REQUEST FOR
SUBMISSION OF MOTION TO STRIKE

TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
LAURA E. MATHS
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
SAMUEL T. BOYD
(pro 13ac vice forthcoming)
HUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California
90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DAVID G. SCIARR.A
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
AMANDA MORGAN
(Nevada Bar No. 13240)
EDUCATION LAW
CENTER
60 Park Place,'Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone`. (973) 624-4618

PETR000437
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REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION.

Pursuant to F.J.D.C.R. 15(6), Plaintiffs here request that the Clerk of the Court submit their

Motion to Strike Prospective Intervenors' Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction and

Response in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss,for decision, the time for filing a reply

memorandum expiring this day.

28964138.1

Dated this 7th day of December, 2015 __

WOLF RIFKIN SHAPIRO SCHULMAN
RABKIN LLP
DON SPRINGMEYER (Nevada Bar No. 1021)

dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com
NSTIN C. JONES (Nevada Bar No.;$519)
j j ones@wrsl awyers.com
BRADLEY S. SCHRt~GER (Nevada Bar No. 10217)'

bschrager@~~rsla~vyers.com
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN
RABKIN, LLP
3556 E. Russell Road, SecondFloor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone; (702) 341-520fl
Facsimile: (702)..341-5300

MUNGER TULLES & OLSON LLP
TAMERLIN J. GODLEY (prohac vice forthcoming)

THOMAS PAUL CLANCY(pro hac vice
fotthcoming)
LAURA E. MATHS (pro hac mice forthcoming)

SAMUEL T. BOYD (pro hac vice forthcoming)

355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor,

Los ,Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

facsimile; (213) 687-3702

EDUCATION LAW CENTER
DAVID G. SCIARR.A (pro hac vice forthcoming)

AMANDA MORGAN (Nevada Bar No. 13200)

60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-4618
Facsimile: :(973) 624-7339

~Ittorneys for Plaintiffs

-2-
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of December, 2015, a true and correct copy

of REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION was placed in an envelope, postage prepaid, addressed as

stated below,,in the basket for outgoing mail before 4:00 p.rn. at WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIR~J,

SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP. The firm has established procedures so that ali mail placed in

the basket before 4:00. p.rn. is taken that same day by an employee and deposited in a U.S. Mail

box.

Adam Paul Laxalt Mark A. Hutchison

Attorney General Jacob A. Reynolds

Ketan D. Bhirud, Esq. Robert: T. Stewart

Deputy Attrorney Genreal HLTTCHISON & STEFFEN, LLC'

Grant Sawyer Building 10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200'.:

55~ E. Washington Avenue, Suite3900 Las Vegas, NV 89145

Las Vegas, NV 89101 Telephone: (702) 385-2500

Telephone: 702-486-3420 
jrevno.lds~a,hutchlegal.com

Fax: 702-486-3768 
rstewart(cr7,hutchlegal.com

Attorneys for Defendants Nevada coasnsel of record for applicants for
intervention

Timothy D: Keller, Esq:
'~ INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South'Mill Ave., Ste. 301

II Tempe, AZ 85281 .
'.Telephone: (480) 557-8300...
tkeller@ij.org
Attorney. for applicants, for intervention

By ~ ~

/~ ~ ura Simar, an mpl~~}-ee of d

WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN

RA.BKIN„ LLP

28964138.1 -3-
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MATTHEW T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004975
L1SA .J. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR & LEATHAM

400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
E-Mail: mdushoff(a~klnevada.com

lzastrow(c~klnevada. com

-and-

TIMOTHY D. KELLER* (AZ Bar No. 019844)

KE1TH E. D[GGS* (WA Bar No. 48492)

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, Arizona 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305
E-Mail: tkeller(a,i'1 orb

kdiggs a~,ii.org
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

2615 OfC ' 7 Pit 2: t b
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

x**

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on

behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE
GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her

minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf

of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,

individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her

minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of their

minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, NEVADA STATE
TREASURER, in his official capacity,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 15-OC-002071-B

DEPT NO.

NOTICE OF ASSOCIATION OF
COUNSEL

2002618 (9618-1.002) Page 1 of 3
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and

AIMEE HAIRR; AURORA ESPINOZA;
ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA ALLEN;
JEFFREY SMITH; and TRINA SMITH,

Parent Intervenors.

NOTICE OF ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq.

of the law firm of KOLESAR & LEATHAM hereby associate themselves as additional counsel

of record for Intervenor-Defendants AIMEE HAIRR, AURORA ESPINOZA, ELIZABETH

ROBBTNS, LARA ALLEN, JEFFREY SMITH, and TRINA SMITH. Please direct a copy of all

correspondences, notices, pleadings, and other documents related to this case, to the undersigned

counsel at the address of 400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400, Las Vegas, Nevada 89145.

DATED this ~ay of December, 2015.

KOLES ~[ LEATHAM

By 1n ,c. .
MA HE T. Du FF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 0 4975
LISA 1. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR 81 LEATHAM

400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
E-Mail: mdushoff(a~klnevada.com

lzastrow(a),klnevada.coin

-and-

TIMOTHY D. I{ELLER* (AZ Bar No. 019844)
KEITH E. DIGGS* (WA Bar No. 48492)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, Arizona 85281
Telephone:(480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305
E-Mail: tkeller(a~ii.org

kdiggs(a~,ij.org
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

2002fi16 (9618-1.002) Page 2 of 3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I a~n an employee of Kolesar & Leatham, and that on the ~ day

of December, 2015, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of foregoing NOTICE OF

ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL in the following manner:

(UNITED STATES MAIL) By depositing a copy of the above-referenced document for

mailing in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the

parties listed below at their last-known mailing addresses, on the date above written:

Adam Paul Laxalt Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Lawrence VanDyke Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Joseph Tartakovsky Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Ketan Bhiiud Wolf, Riflcin, Shapiro et al.
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
100 N. Carson Street Las Vegas, NV 89120
Carson City, Nevada 89701 Email: dsprin~me~(a~wrslawyers.com
Telephone: (775) 684-1100 bschra~er(cr~,wrslawyers.com
Email: lvandyke a(~,a~.nv. o~v jiones(a~wrslawyers.com

j tartakovsky(~a~.nv. gov
kbhirud~a a .nv.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

Tamerlin J. Godley, Esq. David G. Sciarra, Esq.
Thomas Paul Clancy, Esq. Amanda Morgan, Esq.
Laura E. Mathe, Esq. Education Law Center
Samuel T. Boyd, Esq. 60 Park Place, Suite 300
MU1vGER, ToLLEs & OLsoN LLP Newark, NJ 07102
355 South Grand Avenue, 35~h Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560 Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ploye of Kolesar & Leatham

2002618 (9618-1.002) Page 3 of 3
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MATTHEW T. DUSHOFF, EsQ.
Nevada Bar No. 004975
LISA .I. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR 8L LEATHAI~4

400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
E-Mail: mdushoff@klnevada.com

lzastrow(a~klnevada.com

TIMOTHY D. KELLER*, ESQ.

(Arizona Bar No. 019844)
' KE1TH E. D1GGS*, ESQ.

(Washington Bar No. 48492}
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

i 398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305

I E-Mail: tkeller a(~,ij.org
kdiggs@ij.org

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

***

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on

behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE

GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her

minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA

SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf

of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,

individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her

minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of their

minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, NEVADA STATE
TREASURER, in his official capacity,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 15-OC-002071-B

DEPT NO.

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF
COUNSEL FOR INTERVENOR
DEFENDANTS

Page 1 of 4
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and

AIMEE HAIRR; AURORA ESPINOZA;

ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA ALLEN;

JEFFREY SMITH; and TRINA SMITH,

Parent Intervenors.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Matthew T. 
Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J. Zastrow,

Esq., of Kolesar & Leatham are substituted i
n as co-counsel of record for Intervenor

Defendants Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizab
eth Robbins, Lara Allen, Jeffrey Smith, and

Trina Smith in the above-captioned matter. Mr
. Dushoff and Ms. Zastrow of Kolesar &

Leatham are being substituted in place of Mark 
A. Hutchison, Esq., Jacob A. Reynolds,

Esq., and Robert T. Stewart, Esq. of Hutchiso
n &Steffen, LLC. Intervenor Defendants

Aimee Hain, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, 
Lana Allen, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith

have consented to this substitution, as indicated b
y the signatures below.

Please direct all future pleadings, orders and 
any other materials related to this

case to the following:

Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq.

Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq.

Kolesar & Leathain

400 S. Rampart Blvd., Suite 400

Las Vegas, NV 89145

Telephone: (702) 362-7800 •Facsimile: (702)
 362-9472

E-Mail: indushoff~a,klnevada.com; lzastrow(a~klnev
ada.com

Page 2 of 4
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NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that Timothy D.
 Keller, Esq. and Keith E. Diggs,

Esq. of the Institute for Justice, will remain as co-
counsel for Intervenor Defendants Aimee

Hain, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Alle
n, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith.

DATED this day of November, 201 S.

HUTCHISON & STEFFEN

I:

JAcos A. REv~voLDs, EsQ.
Nevada Bar No. 010199
ROBERT T. STEWART, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 013770
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

DATED this 1Z day of November, 2015.

KOLE~AR & LEATHAM

By:

MATTHE T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004975
LISA 7. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009727
400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Page 3 of 4
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NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that Timothy
 D. Keller, Esq. and Keith E. Diggs.

Esq. of the Institute for Justice, will remain as c
o-counsel for Intervenor Defendants Aimee

Hairy, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lar
a Allen, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith.

.~-z.-
DATED this ~ ~J day of November, 201 S.

HLITCHISON 8c STEEPEN

gy: ~~

JACOB A. REYNOLDS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 010199
ROBERT T. STEWART, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 013770
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

DATED this 1 Z day of November, 2015.

KOLE R & LEATHAM

By:
MATTHE T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004975
LISA 1. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar Na. 009727
400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Page 3 of 4
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CONSENT

Intervenor Defendants nimee llairr, Auro
ra Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins. Lara Allen,

Jeffrey Smilh, and 'Crina Smith, being fully 
informed in the pre«~ises, hereby ce>nsent to 

the

substitution of Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq
. and Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq. and the la~v firm

 of

Kolesar & Leatham in place of Mark A.
 Hutchison, Esq., Jacob A. Reynolds, Esq., 

and

Robert T. Stewart, Esq_ of 1-lutchison &St
effen, I,LC on bchaif of Intervenor Defendan

ts

Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Rob
bins, Lara Ilcn, Jeffrey S ~th, and "f~rina Smith.

By:
A1MEE HAIRR

By:
AURORA ESPINOZA

sy:
ELIZABETH ROBB[NS

By:
LARA ALI,F,N

By:
JEFFREY SMITH

By:
TRINA SM1TH

Page 4 of 4
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CONSENT

Intervenor Defendants Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Eliz
abeth Robbins, Lara Allen,

Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith, being fully informed in the p
remises, hereby consent to the

substitution of Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J.
 Zastrow, Esq. and the law firm of

Kolesar & Leatham in place of Mark A. Hutchison, Esq., 
Jacob A. Reynolds, Esq., and

Robert T. Stewart, Esq. ot~ Hutchison &Steffen, t,I_C 
on behalf of Intervenor Defendants

Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Al
len, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith.

AIMEE HAIRR

B.
AURORA ESPINOZA

By:
ELIZABETH ROBB(NS

By:
LARA ALLEN

By:
JEFFREY SMITH

By:
TR1NA SMITH

Page 4 of 4
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CONSENT

Intervenor Defendants Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Allcn,

Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith, being Fully informed in the premises, hereby cons
ent to the

substitution of Mactl~ew T. Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J, Zastrow, Esq.
 and the la~v firm of

Kolesar & Leatham in place of Mark A. Hutchison, Esq., Jacob A. Reynolds, Gsq„ and

Robert T. Sce~~vart, Esq. of Hutchison &Steffen, I..LC on behalf of Intervenor D
cfendan~s

Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabe[h Robbins, Lara Allen, Jeffrey Smith, and Trin
a Smith.

B y'
AIMEE HAIRR

~~~:
AURORti ESPINOZA

~ ~J ~ _~~~

~-'_ , , •

By:
C,A1ZA ALLEN

By:
7EFFREY SMITH

By:
TRINA SMITH

Page 4 of ~
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CONSENT

Intervenor Defendants Aimec Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Allcn,

Jeffrey Smith, and 'mina Smith, being fully informed in the premises, hereby consent to the

substitution of Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq. and the la«~ firm of

Kolesar & Leatham in place of Mark A. Hutchison, Esq., Jacob A. Reynolds, Esq., and

Robert T. Stewart, Esq. of Hutchison &Steffen, LLC on behalf of Intervenor Defendants

Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Allcn, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith.

By:
AIMEE HAIRR

By:
AURORA ESPfNOZA

By:
ELIZABETH ROBB[NS

By: l~~X~

L- ALL

By:
JEFFREY SMITH

sy:
TRINA SMITH

Page 4 of 4
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CONSENT

intervenor Defendants Aimee Hairr. Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara Allen,

Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith, being fully informed in the premises, hereby consent to the

substitution of Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq. and Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq. and the law firm of

Kolesar & Leatham in place of Mark A. Hutchison, Esq., Jacob A. Reynolds, Esq., and

Robert T. Stewart, Esq. of Hutchison &Steffen, LLC on behalf of intervenor Defendants

Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins, Lara AI[en, Jeffrey Smith, and Trina Smith.

sy:
A[MEE HA[RR

By:
AURORA ESP[NOZA

By:
ELIZABETH ROBB[NS

By:
LARA ALLEN

By:_
JE

By:_
TRINA SMITH

Page 4 of 4
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Kolesar & Leatham, and that on the ~ day

of December, 2015, I caused to be served a true and con-ect copy of foregoing NOTICE OF

SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL FOR INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS in the following

manner:

(UNITED STATES MAIL) By depositing a copy of the above-referenced document for

mailing in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the

parties listed below at their last-known mailing addresses, on the date above written:

Adam Paul Laxalt Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Lawrence VanDyke Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Joseph Tartakovsky Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Ketan Bhirud Wolf, Riflcin, Shapiro et al.
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
100 N. Carson Street Las Vegas, NV 89120
Carson City, Nevada 89701 Email: dsprin~mever(a~wrslawyers.com
Telephone: (775) 684-1100 bschra~r~a,wrslawvers.com
Email: lvandvke(a~a~ nv o~v ijones ,wrslawyers.com

jtartakovsk~(a~ag nv.~ov_
kbhirud(a,a~.nv. o~v

Attorneys for Defendant

Tamerlin J. Godley, Esq. David G. Sciarra, Esq.
Thomas Paul Clancy, Esq. Amanda Morgan, Esq.
Laura E. Mathe, Esq. Education Law Center
Samuel T. Boyd, Esq. 60 Park Place, Suite 300
HUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP Newark, NJ 07102
355 South Grand Avenue, 35~h Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560 Attorneys for Plaintif. fs

mploye of Kolesar & Leatham

2oo2s~e ~ss~s-~.002~ Page 3 of 3
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MATTHEW T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004975
LISA .T. ZASTROW, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR & LEATHAM

400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
E-Mail: mdushoffna,klnevada.com

lzastrow(r~r~klnevada. com

~~

TIMOTHY D. KELLER* (AZ Bar No. 019844)
INSTITUTE FOR .TUSTICE

398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, Arizona 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305
E-Mail: tkeller(a~ij.org
*Application for Pro Hac Vice Pending

Attorneys for Parent-Intervenors

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

*~~

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on
behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE
GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her
minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf
of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her
minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of their
minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, NEVADA STATE
TREASURER, in his official capacity,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 15-OC-02071-B

DEPT NO. 2

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION

2006111 (9618-1.002)

PETR000453
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and

AIMEE HAIRR; AURORA ESPINOZA;
ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA ALLEN;
JEFFREY SMITH; and TRINA SMITH,

Parent Intervenors.

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION

COMES NOW, Parent-Intervenors Aimee Hairr, Aurora Espinoza, Elizabeth Robbins,

Lara Allen, Jeffrey Srnith, and Trina Smith, by and through its attorneys of the law firm of

Kolesar & Leatham, hereby requests that the Motion to Intervene as Defendants, filed on

September 17, 2015, be submitted to the Court for decision on the papers submitted herein.

The undersigned affirms pursuant to NRS 239B_030 that the preceding document does

not contain the social se ity number of any person.

DATED this ~ day of December, 2015.

K E A & ATHA

B LY
MA THEW T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 004975
LISA 1. ZASTROW, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR & LEATHAM

400 South Rampart Boulevard, Suite 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
E-Mail: mdushoff(a,klnevada.com

lzastrow(a,klnevada.com

-and-

TIMOTHY D. KELLER* (AZ Bar No. 019844)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, Arizona 85281
Telephone:(480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305
E-Mail: tkeller(a~ii.org

kdig s a,it ors
*Application for Pro Hac Vice Pending

Attorneys for Parent-Intervenors

2oozsis ~ss~s-~.00z~ age
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVI

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Kolesar & Leatham, and that on the day

of December, 2015, I caused to be served a true and con-ect copy of foregoing REQUES FOR

SUBMISSION in the following manner:

(UNITED STATES MAIL) By depositing a copy of the above-referenced document for

mailing in the United States Mail, first-c]ass postage prepaid, at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the

parties listed below at their last-known mailing addresses, on the date above written:

Adam Paul Laxalt
Lawrence VanDyke
Joseph Tartakovsky
Ketan Bhirud
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Telephone: (775) 684-1100
Email : lvand~e(a,a~. nv. Gov

itartakovsky~a~,a~.nv. ov
kbhirud(a~a .nv.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

Tamerlin J. Godley, Esq.
Thomas Paul Clancy, Esq.
Laura E. Mathe, Esq.
Samuel T. Boyd, Esq.
MUNGER, ToLLEs & Oi,soty LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, Shapiro et al.
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89120
Email: dsprin me~(a,wrslawyers.com

bschra er(a,wrslawyers.com
Z'o1 nes(ir),wrslawyers.com

David G. Sciarra, Esq.
Amanda Morgan, Esq.
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

E plo e of Kolesar & Leatham

2002618 (9618-1.002)
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IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and
on beahlf of her minor child, C.Q.;
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually and
on behalf of her minor chilren, A.G. and
H.G.; ELECTRA SKRYZDLEWSKI,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN SOLOMON,
individually and on behalf of their minor
children, D.D, and K.S.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAN SCHWARZ, in his official capacity as
Treasurer of the State of Nevada,

Respondents.

CASE NO: 15 OC 000207 1 B

Dept. No.: 2

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS

Dan Schwartz filed a Countermotion to Dismiss under NRCP i2(b}(5).

On a i2@)(5} motion the court must accept all factual allegations in a complaint

as true and draw all inferences in the plaintiffs £avor.l A "complaint should be dismissed

only if it appears beyond a doubt that [the pleader] could prove no set of facts, which, if

true, would entitle [him] to relief."~

Mr. Swartz did not argue the complaint does not contain sufficient factual.

allegations, rather he alleged facts and argued his facts demonstrate SB 302 is

'Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas, ~z4 Nev. 224, 228 (2008).

'-Id.

PETR000456
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constitutional.

Mr. Swartz has not demonstrated that the allegations in the complaint, which the

court must accept as true at this juncture on an NRCP i2(b}(5) motion, fail to state a

claim for relief. Therefore the motion to dismiss is denied.

December 24, 2oi5.

.C~-~
J~ s E. W' son x.
l~is~ ct Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on December o~y 205 I placed a copy of the foregoing order in

the United States Mail postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Wolf, Rifldn, Shapiro, Schulman &
Rablan, LLP
3556 East Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89i2o

Attorney General Adam Paul Laxalt
Solicitor General Lawrence Vandyke
Deputy Solicitor General Joseph
Tartakovsky
Senior Deputy Attorney General Ketan
D. Bhirud, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
ioo North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 8907

.!%/t
Deputy Clerk

PETR000458
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IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and
on beahlf of her minor child, C.Q.;
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually and
on behalf of her minor chilren, A.G. and
H.G.; ELECTRA SKRYZDLEWSKI,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN SOLOMON,
individually and on behalf of their minor
children, D.D. and K.S.,

~ Petitioner,

v.

DAN SCHWARZ, in his official capacity as
Treasurer of the State of Nevada,

Respondents.

CASE NO: 15 OC 000207 1 B

Dept. No.: 2

ORDER STRIKING PROPOSED
INTERVENORS' PLEADING AND
PAPERS

Plaintiffs moved to strike the proposed intervenors' Opposition to Motion for

Preliminary Injunction and Response in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss.

IT IS ORDERED:

The motion is granted. Proposed Intervenors' Opposition to Motion for

Preliminary Injunction and Response in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is

stricken.

Because the court denied Proposed Intervenor's Motion to Intervene, Proposed

Intervenors' Answer, Motion to Associate Counsel, Amended Notice to Set, Response in

PETR000459
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Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, and Response in Support of

Motion to Dismiss are also stricken.

December _3b, 2015.

J e E. Wilson Jr.
i~ ict Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on December 3~ , 2oi5 I placed a copy of the foregoing order in

the United States Mail postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, Shapiro, Schulman &
Rabkin, LLP
3556 East Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89i2o

Mattheti~ T. Dushoff, Esq.
Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq.
Kolesar & Leatham
40o South Rampart Boulevard, Ste 400
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Attorney General Adam Paul La~calt
Solicitor General Lawrence Vandyke
Deputy Solicitor General Joseph
Tartakovsky
Senior Deputy Attorney General Ketan
D. Bhirud, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
ioo North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 897oi

'na Winder
Judicial Assistant

PETR000461
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2015 DEC 30 P~ ~+~ 37

SUSAN MERRIIVETHEn
CLERK

Aga WINDER
~FP~~T•

THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and on
behalf of her minor child, C.Q.; MICHELLE
GORELOW, individually and on behalf of her
minor children, A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on behalf
of her minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,
individually and on behalf of her minor
children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.; LINDA
JOHNSON, individually and on behalf of her
minor child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of
their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

~ Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant.

Case No. 15 OC 00207 1B

Dept. No.: II

DECISION AND ORDER, COMPRISING
FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW'

Before the Court is Lara Allen, Aurora Espinoza, Aimee Hain, Elizabeth Robbins, and

Jeffery and Trina Smith's (collectively, the "Proposed Intervenors") motion to intervene as party

defendants in the above-captioned case, filed on or about September 16, 2015.

Plaintiffs in their action had filed the original Complaint in this matter on September 9,

1 If any finding herein is in truth a conclusion of law, or if any conclusion stated is in truth a

finding of fact, it shall be deemed so.

PETR000462
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2015, challenging Nevada's recently passed voucher la~~~, Senate Bill 302 ("S.B. 302"), which thc~~

allege diverts funds from public schools to pay for private school tuition and other expenses.

Plaintiff parents, whose children attend Nevada's public schools, allege violation by S.B. 302 of

several provisions of Article XI of the Nevada Constitution ("the Education Article"). Plaintiffs

have sued Nevada State Treasurer Dan Schwartz, who administers the program, in his official

capacity, seeking a declaration that S.B. 302 is unconstitutional and an injunction to prevent its

~ implementation. Defendant Schwartz is represented by the Nevada Attorney General.

Proposed Intervenors seek intervention in this matter either as of right pursuant to N.R.C.P.

24(a) or, alternatively, by permissive leave of the Court pursuant to N.R.C.P. 24(b). The Court

addresses those requests in turn.

Intervention as of Right Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 24(a)

N.R.C.P. 24(a) states that:

Upon timely application anyone shall be permitted to intervene in an action: (1)
when a statute confers an unconditional right to intervene; or (2) when the
applicant claims an interest relating to the property or transaction which is the
subject of the action and the applicant is so situated that the disposition of the
action may as a practical matter impair or impede the applicant's ability to protect
that interest, unless the applicant's interest is adequately represented by existing
parties.

Here, although each other element is arguably met by the Proposed Intervenors (timeliness,

interests they wish to see protected), they do not demonstrate that their interest in upholding the

constitutionality of S.B. 302 will not be adequately represented by Defendant State Treasurer and

his counsel, the Attorney General. Where, as here, the Defendant is a state official represented by

the state's attorney general, any putative intervenors must make a "very compelling showing" to

overcome the presumption that the government will adequately represent their interests. Arakaki v.

Cayetano, 324 F.3d 1078, 1086 (9th Cir. 2003), as amended (May 13, 2003) ("In the absence of a

`very compelling showing to the contrary,' it will be presumed that a state adequately represents its

citizens...."); see also Gonzalez v. Arizona, 485 F.3d 1041, 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) (quoting Prete v.

Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949, 956 (9th Cir. 2006)).

Proposed Intervenors argue that their interests diverge from that of Defendant Schwartz,

~~ and that they may advance arguments that will differ from those he will advance during the course
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~f these proceedings. These arguments, howeti~er, are insufficient to merit granting of intervention

as of right. First, the legal interest of both Proposed Intervenors and Defendant appear identical: a

finding that S.B. 302 does not violate the Nevada Constitution. Their motivations, as parents of

Nevada school-age children, may vary, but the interest is the same. Where both defendants and the

proposed intervenors have the same legal interests, adequacy of representation is presumed.

Arakaki, 324 F.3d at 1086.

Second, Proposed Intervenors' claim that they may make different arguments from those

advanced by Defendant is too speculative to serve as grounds for intervention as of right. In

general, "mere [ ]differences in [litigation] strategy... are not enough to justify intervention as a

matter of right." Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents, 587 F.3d 947, 954 (9th Cir. 2009)

(alterations in original) (quoting United Slates v. Ciry of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 391, 402-03 (9th

Cir. 2002)). Here, in any event, such differences are proposed only as potentialities, rather than as

concrete divergences in approach to the case. The assertion that Proposed Intervenors might present

better or different arguments than the Attorney General, without specifying any explanation of

what those arguments might be or why the Attorney General will not make them, does not satisfy

Rule 24(a)'s demands.

Proposed Intervenors argued they cannot make a specific showing of how their defense

I~ might differ from the Attorney General's defense because the Attorney General has not filed his

answer. (Def's Reply at 2.) First, this argument shifts attention from the fact that Proposed

Intervenors have made no showing of how their defense would be different from the Attorney

General's, specific or general. Second, the Proposed Intervernors chose to file their motion to

intervene before the Attorney General filed his answer, knowing full well the Proposed Intervenors

would need to make a showing that their interest is not adequately represented. And third, Proposed

Intervenors did not supplement this motion to show their interests are not adequately represented,

after the Attorney General filed his answer.

Because Proposed Intervenors do not meet the requirements of N.R.C.P. 24(a) by showing

~~ that their interest is not adequately represented by existing parties, their motion for intervention as

of right is denied.

3
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Permissive Intcrvention Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 24(b)

1n the alternative, Proposed Intervenors ask the Court to grant them permissive intervention

under Rule 24(b), which states:

Upon timely application anyone may be permitted to intervene in an action: (1)
when a statute confers a conditional right to intervene; or (2) when an applicant's
claim or defense and the main action have a question of law or fact in common. In
exercising its discretion the court shall consider whether the intervention will
unduly delay or prejudice the adjudication of the rights of the original paRies.

Where the basic criteria for permissive intervention are met, the Court has broad discretion

as to whether or not permissive intervention should be allowed. Because the Court leas already

determined that Proposed Intervenors have not shown that their interests are not adequately

represented, in considering whether to grant permissive intervention the Court is concerned with

the potential for delay and increased costs that additional parties may cause, with no measurable

additional benefit to the Court's ability to determine the legal and factual issue in the case.

The Court is also concerned about the Proposed Intervenors' disregard for the rules. NRCP

24 (c) requires a person wanting to intervene to file a motion which "shall be accompanied by a

pleading setting forth the ...defense for which intervention is sought." Proposed Intervenors'

motion to intervene was not accompanied by a pleading setting forth the defenses they sought.

Instead they filed an answer at the same time they filed their motion to intervene. Because the

motion to intervene had not been granted Proposed Intervenors were not a party and had no legal

basis to file an opposition. Because they were not a party Proposed Intervenors also had no legal

basis to file their motion to Associate Counsel, their Amended Notice to Set, their Response in

Opposition to Plaintiffls motion for Preliminary Injunction and Response in Support of

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, their Notice of Substitution of Counsel for Intervenor Defendants,

or their Notice of Association of Counsel. Proposed Intervenors have proceeded as parties in spite

of the fact that they are not.

Under these circumstances, the Court declines to exercise its discretion to grant permissive

~ intervention to Proposed Intervenors, and denies that motion as well.

Proposed Intervenors, however, are invited by the Court to apply to submit briefs on

4

PETR000465



1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

l3

14

15

16.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

determinative issues in the action as amici curiae. consistent with the Rules.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, therefore, and for good cause appearing, that Proposed

Intervenors' motion to intervene as Defendants as of right pursuant to N.R.C.P. 24(a) is DENIED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Proposed Intervenors' motion for permissive

intervention pursuant to N.R.C.P. 24(b) is DENIED.

IT IS SO ORDERED this _~O day of 015.

G~

JA. .WILS , JR. //
D T ICT JUDGE U
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on December ~, 2oi5 I placed a copy of the foregoing order in the

United States Mail postage prepaid, addressed as follo~ti-s:

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Justin C. Jones, Esq.
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, Shapiro, Schulman &
Rabkin, LLP
3556 East Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89i2o

Matthew T. Dushoff, Esq.
Lisa J. Zastrow, Esq.
Kolesar & Leatham
40o South Rampart Boulevard, Ste 400
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Attorney General Adam Paul Laxalt
Solicitor General Lawrence Vandyke
Deputy Solicitor General Joseph
Tartakovsky
Senior Deputy Attorney General Ketan
D. Bhirud, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
ioo North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

a Winder
Judicial Assistant

D
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~#~C'D ~ F~~.~

2016 JAi~ l 1 Pt1 ~~ 33

SL~SAW~ERRt~i ~~ R~

v_ tl~#'t~~~

EN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually
and on behalf of her minor child, C.Q.;
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually
and on behalf of her minor children,
A.G. and H.G.; ELECTRA
SKRYZDLEWSKI, individually and on
behalf of her minor chid, L.M.;
JENNIFER CARR, individually and on
behalf of her minor children, W.C.,
A.C., and E.C.; LINDA JOHNSON,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, K.J.; SARAH and BRfAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf
of their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

~ Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAN SCHWARTZ, tN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant.

CASE NO: 7 v OC 00207 '[ B

DEPT.: 2

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Before the Court is Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. Plaintiffs are

parents whose children attend Nevada public schools. Plaintiff Parents seek an

injunction to stop the State Treaswrer from implementing Senate Bill 30~ ("SB 302")

which authorizes educational savings accounts. Plaintiff Parents alleged SB 302 violates

certain sections of Article i1 of the Nevada Consfiitution. State Treasurer Dan Schwartz
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opposed the motion. The court authorized the filing of several amicus briefs, and denied

a motion to intervene. The court held a hearing on the motion.

ISSUES AND CONCLUSIONS

As a preliminary matter, the court emphasizes that the issues before it do not

include -the educational or public policy merits of the education savings account

provisions of SB 302. The educational and public policy issues were debated and voted

upon by the legislature and approved by the governor. Courts have no super-veto power,

based upon public policy grounds, over legislative enactments. Therefore, this court

cannot consider whether the SB 302 provisions for ednca#ion savings accounts are wise,

workable, or worthwhile.

Plaintiff Parents argued SB 302 violates the Nevada Constitution in three ways:

First, it violates Article ii, Section 3 and Sections b. z and 6.2 because those

sections prohibit the transfer of fiends appropriated for the operation of the

public schools to any other use.

Second, it violates Article iz, Section 6.2 because it removes from the

public school system a portion of the funds the Legislature has "deemed

sufficient" to maintain and operate the public schools.

Third, it violates Article x~., Section 2 because it creates anon-uniform

system of schools, and uses pubic funds to create the non-uniform system of

schools.

Havzng examined the submissions the parties and the amicus briefs, and having

heard oral argument by the parties, this court concludes Plaintiff Parents have failed to

carry their burden of proof that SB 302 violates Article li, Sections 2 or 3 of the Nevada

Constitution, but that Plaintiff Parents have carried their burden of proof that SB 302

violates Article ii, Sections 6.i and 6.2, and that irreparable harm will result if an

injunction is not entered. Therefore an injunction will issue to enjoin Treasurer

Schwartz from implementing SB 3oz.

2
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Public School Funding

The Nevada Constitution requires the legislature to support and maintain public

schools by direct legislative appropriation from the general fund, and to provide the

money the legislature deems to be sufficient, when combined with the local money, to

fund the public schools for the ne~ct biennium. To fulfill its constitutional obligation fo

fund education, the legislature created the Nevada Plan, statutes which establish the

process by which the legislature determines the biennial. funding for education. Under

the Nevada Plan the legislature establishes basic support guarantees for all school

clistricts.

The basic support guarantee is the amount of money each school district is

guaranteed to fund its operations. The amount for each school district is determined by

the number of pupils in that school district. After the legislature determines how much

money each Iocal school district can contribute, the legislature makes up the difference

between the district's contribution and the amowat of the basic support guarantee.

Under NRS 387•~33~3), ~e so-called "hold harmless" provision, a school district

must be funded based on the prior year's enrollment figure if the school district

experiences a reduction in enrollment of five percent or more.

Funds appropriated by the legislature from the general fund sufficient to satisfy

each district's basic support guarantee are deposited into the State Distributive School

Account ("DSA"), which is an account within the state general fiu~d.

The DSA, in addition to receiving such appropriations from the general fund, also

receives money from other sources, including the Permanent School Fund ("PSF"). The

legislature created. the PSF to implement Article 11, Section 3 of the Nevada

Constitution, which provides that specified property, including lands granted by

Congress to Nevada for educational purposes and the proceeds derived from these

sources, are pledged fox educational purposes and the money therefrom must not be
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transferred to other funds for other uses. Section 3 money is kept in the PSF, and

interest on Section 3 money is transferred to the DSA.

The interest on fihe PSF constitutes a small portion of the funds in the DSA. In

2oz4, of the $x.4 billion in the DSA that came from the State Government, $l.i billion,

ox ~8 percent, came from the general fund, and $i.6 million, or o.i4%, came from the

I PSF.1

In Jwne 201 ,the legislature enacted Senate BiI15i~ ("SB X15") to ensure

sufficient funding for K-~2 public education for the 20 i5-2oi~ biennium. The legislature

esfiablished an estimated weighted average basic support guarantee of $5,~~o per pupil

for FY 2015-16 and $~,T74 per pupil for FY 2oxb-~~.2 The legislature appropriated $1.1

billion from the general fund for the DSA for FY 2oi5-i6 and more than $933 million for

FY 2ozb-~~, for a total of more than $2 biIlion for the biennium.

Senate Bill 302

As part of the education reform measures enacted in 2015, the legislature passed

and the governor signed SB 302 which authorized the State Treasurer to use public

school funds to create private accounts called education saving accounts ("FBAs"). The

money in these accounts may only be used to pay for non-public education expenses,

including but not limited to private school tuition, hztoring, home-based education

curricula, and transportation.

Under SB 302 the State 'I~easurer may enter into written agreements with a

parent of a school aged child who has been enrolled in a Nevada public school for not

less than 10o consecutive school days. If a written agreement is enfiered into, the paz~ent

must establish an ESA on behalf of the child, and the treasurer must deposit the grant

money into fine ESA. For a child with a disability, or a child who lives in a Iow income

1See http://www.doe.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/ndedoenvgov/content/Legislative/
DSA SummaryForBiennium.pdf.

zTd. Section ~.
4
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household, the a~aunt of the grant is 100% of the statewide average basic support per

pupil; for all other children the amaun~ of the grant is go% of the statewide average

basic support per pupil. For the 2015-~6 school year the grant amounts will be $5,~io

per disabled or low income papil, and $~,~39 for all other pupils. Funds deposited into

ESAs are subtracted from the legislative appropriation to fund the school district in

which the child ~vho is receiving the ESA grant resides.

Under SB 302 general fund money appropriated to fwad the operation of the

public schools will be used to fund education savings accounts.

SB 302 does not limit the number of ESAs that can be established, cap the

amount of public school funding that can be fransferred to ESAs, or impose any

household income limitations on eligibility.

PRINCIPLES OF LAW

I Judicial Deference

Judicial deference to duly enacted legislation is derived from three "first

principles" of state constitutional jurisprudence.3

First, all political power originates with the people.4

Second, unlike the Constitution of the United States which granted specific

powers to the federal government and retained all other powers in the people, the

Nevada Constitution gxanted all of the people's political power to the government of

Nevada except as limited in the Nevada Constitution.5 The Nevada government consists

of three branches, the legislative, executive, and judicial. The public officials the people

elect to the constitutional offices in each branch exercise all of the people's political

3Gibson v. Mason, ~ Nev. 283, 291-99~ 1869 Nev. LEXIS 46 (1869); King v.
Board of Regents, 65 Nev. 533 20o P.2d 22i (1948). See Bush u. Holmes, 9~9
So.2d 392, 414 {F'I- 2006) Bell, J. Dissent.

4Gibson at 29i.

Srd.
5
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power except for those powers expressly denied by the Nevada Constitution.6 Each

branch is endowed with and confined to the execution of powers peculiar to itself, and

each branch is supreme within its respective sphere.' Thus, the legislature is supreme in

its field of malting the law so long as it does not contravene some e~cparess or necessarily

implied limitation appearing in the constifi~tion itself.$ The people's grant of powers

upon the legislature was general i~a terms with specified restrictions.9 The legislature bas

general legislative or policy-making power over such issues as the education of Nevada's

children except as those pavers are specifically limited by an egress or necessarily

implied provision in the Nevada Constitution or the U.S. Constitution.l°

Third, because general legislative orpolicy-making power is vested in the

legislature, the power of judicial review over legislative enactments is s~ictly limited.

"Statutes are presumed to be valid, and the challenger bears the burden of showing that

a statute is unconstitutiona~."11 "When malting a facial challe~age to a statute, the

challenger generally bears the burden of demonstrating that there zs no set of

circumstances under which the statute would be valid."12 "In case of doubt, every

possible presumption will be made in favor of the constitutionality o£ a statute, and

courts will interfere only when the Constitution is clearly violated."~ "Further, the

bld. at 2gi-g2.

'Id. at 2g2.

BGibson at z92; King at 542.

9Gibson at 292.

loKing at X42.

11Busefink u. State, i28 Nev. A.O.49, 286 P.3d 599 6oz,(2o12), citing Flamingo
Paradise Gaming v. Aft'y General, 125 Nev. X02, 509, 21~ P.3d X46, 55i (2009)
(quoting Silvar v. Dist. Ct., X22 Nev. 289, 292, i29 P.3d 682, 684 (2oob)).

''-Deja Vu Showgirls of Las Vegas, LLC v. Nev. Dept of Taxation, ~3o Nev. A.O.
73~ 334 P-3d 392 39& X2014).

13Ltst v. Whisier, gg Nev.133, i37-i38, 66o P.2d xo4, X06 (~g83), citing City of
Reno v. County of Washoe, 94 NeV'• 327 333-334 5~o P.2d 460 {ig~8);

b
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presumption of constitutional validity places upon those attacking a statute the burden

of making a clear showing that the statute is unconstitutional."~ The Nevada Supreme

Court has "concede[d] the elasticity of the [Nevada] constitution, as a living thing, to be

interpreted in the light of new and changing conditions," and fihat the Supreme Court

"may not condemn legislation simply because the obj ec~ or purpose is new (no matter

how astonishing or revolutionary) so long as a constitutional limitation is not

~ V101ated...."'s

Preluninaxy injunction

A preliminary injunction may issue "upon a showing that the party seeking it

enjoys a reasonable probability of success on the merits and that the defendant's

conduct, if allowed to continue, will result in irreparable harm for which compensatory

damage is an inadequate remedy."

ANALYSIS

Plaintiff Parents have made a facial challenge to SB 302. Using the above

principles of law the court must decide whether Plaintiff Parents have made a clear

showing that SB 302 violates one or more specified sections of Article ~~ of the Nevada

Constitution, and that the plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.

Mengelkamp v. List, 88 Nev. 542 545 501 Pzd 1032 (x972); State of Nevada u.
Irwin, ~ Nev.11i (i$69).

14List v. Whirler at x,38, citing Qttenheirrter u. Real Estate I}iuision, g~ Nev. 314,
31~-316, 62g P.2d X203 (1981); Damus u. Couniy of Clark, g3 Nev. 5~2, 5i6, 569
P.2d 933 (ig77}; KoscotlnterpIanetary, Inc. u. Draney, 90 Nev. 4~0, 4~6, 530
P.2d ioS (1974)•

1sRing at 543-
7
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Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits

Plaintiff Parents have not clearly shown that SB ,302 uiolatesArticle Yr, Section 3.

Plaintiff Parents pointed out that Article ii, Section 3 provides that funds from

sources specified in Section 3 are "pledged for educational purposes and the money

therefrom must not be transferred to other fonds for other uses." They cited State ex rel.

Keith v. 4Yesterfieidi6 for the proposition that funds appropriated for the public schools

under Article 11 can only be used for the support of the public schools and no portion of

those funds can be used for non-public school expenditures "without disregarding the

mandates of the constitution."~' Plaintiff Parents argued that because SB goz, Section

~6.~ directs the State Treasurer to transfer into ESAs the basic support guarantee per-

pupil funding appropriated by the legislature for the operation of fihe school district in

which the ESA-eligible child resides, SB 302, Section ib.~ violates Article 11, Section 3.

The Treasurer countered that SB 302 does not mandate the use of Section 3

money for the ESA program, and the Distributive School Account has sufficient money

to fund the ESA program without using Section 3 money. The Treasurer argued that

based upon these facts the Plaintiff Parents have not met their burden of proof.

The court concludes the Treasurer's argument is correct. Because SB 302 does

not require the use of Section 3 money for the ESA program, the ESA program can be

funded without Section 3 money, and therefore Plaintiff Parents have not met their

burden of clearly proving that there is no set of circumstances under which the statute

would be valid, and therefore Plaintiff Parents have failed. to show a reasonable

likelihood of success on the merits on the Article iz, Section 3 issue.

The Treasurer also argued that the ESA program was created far and serves

educational purposes. The court concludes this argument lacks merit because the

1623 Nev. 4b8 (1897)•

17Id. at i21.
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Nevada Supreme Court held in State ex rel. Keith u. Westerfield that the legislature is

prohibited from using Article ~1 Section 3 funds for any purpose except that immediately

connected with the public school system.

The court concludes the other arguments made by the Treasure on the Article ii,

Section 3 issue also Zack merit.

Plaintiff Parents have clearly shown that SB 302 violatesArticle ii, Secizons 6.Y and
~.2.

Plaintiff Parents argued SB 302, Section ~6(i) violates Article 1~, Sections 6.1 and

6.2 because general funds appropriated to fund the operation of the public schools must

aflly be used to fund the operation of the public schools, but under SB 302 some amount

of general funds appropriated to fund fihe operation of the public schools will be diverted

to fund education savix~g accounts.

Under SB 302 general food money appropriated to fund the operation of the

public schools will be used to fund education savings accounts. The legislature

recognized that general fund money appropriated to fund the operation of public schools

would be used to fond education savings accounts. This is evidenced by the legislature's

amendment of NRS 387.045 which provides:

1. No portion of the public school funds or of the movey specially
appropriated for the purpose of public schools shall be devoted to any
other abject or purpose.

2. No ponion of the public school funds shall in any way be segregated,
divided or set apart for the use or benefit of any sectarian or secular society
or association.

The legislature amended that statute to make an exception so funds appropriated fox

public schools can be used to pay the education savings account grants established by SB

302.

Sections 6.x and 6.2 require the legislature to support public schools by direct

legislative appropriation from the general fund before any other appropriation is

enacted. Those sections do not expressly say that the general funds appropriated to fund

7
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the operation of the public schools must only be used to fund the operation. of the public

schools. Sections 6.z and 6.2 do however necessarily imply that the legislature z~aust use

the general funds appropriated to fiznd the operation of fine public schools only to fund

the operation of the public schools.

Sections 6.i and 6z mandate that the legislature make appropz~ations to fund the

operation of the public schools. An "appropriation" is "the act of appropriating to ... a

particular use;" or "something that has been appropriated; specif : a stun of money set

aside or allotted by official or fornnal action for a specific use (as from public revenue by

a legislative body that stipulates the amount, manner, and purpose of items of

expenditure)...."1g To "appropriate" means "to set apart for or assign to a particular

purpose or use in exclusion of all others."19 Therefore, Sections 6.~ and 6.2 require the

legislature to set apart or assign money to be used to fund the operation of the public

schools, to the exclusion of all other purposes. Because some amount of general funds

appropriated to fund the operation of the public schools will be diverted to fund

education saving accounts under SB 302, that statute violates Sections b.1 and 6.2 of

Article ~i.

Plaintiff Parents have met their burden of clearly proving that there is no set of

circumstances under which the statute would be valid, and therefore Plaintiff Parents

have shown a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits on the Arl~cle 1~, Sections

b.i and 6.z issue.

Plainf~ff Parents have clearly shown that SB 302 violates Article z~, Section 6.2.

Plaintiff Parents argued SB 302 violates Article 1i, Section 6.2 because: "The

direct legislative appropriation can only be used ̀to fund the operation of the public

18Webster's Third New International Dictionary 106 (2002).

19IcL
10
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schools..., "'2O but SB 302 diverts funds from the DSA thereby reducing the amount

deemed sufficient by the legislature to fund public education 21

The Treasurer argued the legislature complied with Section 6.2 when it passed SB

5~5 which guarantees a minimum fixed amount of funding through the hold harmless

guarantee and a minimum per-pupil amount of funding with no upper limit, i.e., the

per-pupil basic support guarantee. The 'I`reasurer pointed out that the legislature passed

SB ~Zg just three days after it passed SB 302, and that "when the legislature enacts a

statute, [the Nevada Supreme Court] presumes that it does so ̀with full knowledge of

e~sting statutes relating to the same subject."'~

The court concludes Plaintiff Parents' argument is correct. Under Sections b.1

and 6.2 the legislature must appropzzate from the general fund an amownt for the

operation of the public schools. The legislature appears to have appropriated money

from the general fund into one account to fund the operation of the public schools and

to fund ESAs. Because Section 6z requires the legislature to appropriate money to fund

the operation of the public schools, it is necessarily implied that the money appropriated

to fund the operation of the publzc schools will be used to fund the operation of the

public schools and not for other purposes. SB 3o2's diversion of funds from the Section

6 direct legislative appropriation from the general fund to fond the operation of the

public schools reduces the amount deemed sufFicient by the legislature to fund public

education and therefore violates Article ~z, Section 6.2.

Plaintiff Parents have met their burden of clearly proving that there is no set of

circumstances under which SB 302 would be valid, and therefore Plaintiff Parents have

20P1s.' Mot. For Prelim. Inj. p. ~.~.

'-1Pls.' Reply on Its Mot. For Prelim. Inj. p. 1.

Division of Ins. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,1i6 Nev. 290, 29~, 99~ P.2d
482, 4g6 (2000) citing City of Boulder v. General Sales Drivers, ~o~ Nev. ~~~,
ii8-i9~ 694 P.2d 498 500 ~19g5)-
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shown a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits on the Article i1, Sections 6z

issue.

SB 302 does not create cz non-uniform system of schools, or use public funds to create a
systerrc of education other than the type mandated inArticle ~l Section 2.

Article xz Section 2 requires the legislature establish and maintain a "uniform

system of common schools." Plaintiff Parents argued the Legislature has enacted an

e~rtensive framework of requirements to ensure the public schools are open to all

childxen and meet performance and accountability standards. They argued SE 302

allows public school :funcLs to pay for privafie schools and other entities that are not

subject to the requirements applied to public schools, are unregulated, and nat uniform_

For example, they argue, the private schools, online programs and parents receiving

public school funds under SB 302 do not have to use the state adopted curriculum

taught yin public schools; meet public school teaching requirements; comply with other

educational standards and accountability requirements established for public schools;

and they do not have to accept all students so they may discruninate based on a

student's religion or lack thereof, academic achievement, English language learner

status, disability, homelessness or transiency, gender, gender identity and sexual

orientation.

Plaintiffs also alleged that in mandating the establishment of a public school

system, the Nevada Constitution has, in the same breath, forbidden the Legislature from

establishing a separate, publicly-funded alternative to Nevada's uniform system of

public schools. They cited State v. Jauier C.~3 for the proposition that "Nevada follows

the maxim ̀e~aressio unius est exclusio alterius,' the expression of one thiing is the

exclusion of another"; and King v. Bd. of Regents of UniU. of Ne~v.~ far the proposition

that "[t]his rule applies as forcibly to the construction of wz-itten Constitutions as other

'~i28 Nev. A.O.5o, 289 P.3d ii94,1~97 (2oi2).

'-465 Nev. 533 556, 20o P2d 221(1948).
12

PETR000479



2

3

4

5

b

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

~7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
U.

instruments." Plaintiff Parents argued that under this principle, the legislatizre may not

enact statutes that achieve cons#itutional goals by nneans different from those explicitly

provided for in the Constitution. The Nevada Supreme Court held that "[e]very positive

direction" in the Nevada Constitution "contains an implication against anything

contrary to it which would firusfrate or disappoint the pwrpose of that provision."zs

Plaintiff Parents have failed to show that the ESA program is contrary to or would

frustrate or disappoint the Article ii, Section 2 mandate that the legislature provide a

uniform system of common schools. SB 302 does not do away with public schools.

Therefore the ~xpressio unius est exclusio alteri~ts maxim does not prohibit the

legislature from providing students with options not available iaa the public schools.

Article li, Section 1 requires the legislature to encourage by all suitable means the

promotion of intellectual, literary, scientific, mining, mechanical, agricultural, and

moral improvements. Plaintiff Parents' argument would limit the legislature and stunt

the "encourage by all suitable means" provision of section 2.

The court concludes that Plaintiff Parents have failed to show that .Article i1,

Section 2 prohibits the legislature from enacting SB 302. Therefore, Plaintiff Parents

have failed to show a likelihood of success on the merits on this issue.

Irreparable Harm

Plauitiff Parents argued the irreparable injuzy element for a preliminary

injunction is znet because SB 302 violates the Nevada Constitution, and cited several

cases in support of their argument26

The Treasurer argued the court must weigh the potential hardship to the relative

parties and others, and the public interest, and cited cases in support of this proposition.

ZSGalloway v. Truesdell, 83 Nev.13, 26, q22 P_2d 237 246 {1967} (citation
omitted).

26City of Sparks v. Sparks Mun. Court, xz9 Nev. AO.38, 302 P.3d 1ii8, ir24
(zoi3); Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson, i2~ F.3d X02, ~.~ (g~' Cir. xg97}; Eaves
Bd. Of Clark Cnty Commis, 9b Nev. 9z1, g24-2~, 62o P.2d X248 (1980).
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The court concludes that the diversion of any funds in violation of Article x~,

Section 6 will cause irreparable harm to students in Nevada. The court concludes

Plaintiff Parents have demonstrated irreparable harm and that on balance the potential

haxdship to Plaintiff Parents' children outweighs the interests of the Treasurer and

others.

CONCLUSION

Having examined the submissions of the parties and the amicus briefs, and

having heard oral argument by the parties, this court concludes Plaintiff Parents have

failed to carry their burden o£ proof that SB 302 violates Article ii, Sections z or 3 of the

Nevada Constitution, but that Plaintiff Parents have carried their burden of proof that

SS 302 violates Article ~1, Sections 6.1 and 6.2 and that u~reparable harm will result if an

injunction is not entered.

~~~~~

///~~

/////

/////

/////

/////

/////

/////

~/~//

//~~~

//~~~

~~~~~

~~~/~

~~~~~

~~~~~
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IT IS ORDERED:

Plaintiff Parents' Motion for Preliminazy Injunction is granted.

State Treasurer Dan Schwartz will be preliminarily enjoined from implementing

the provisions of SS 3oz.

The parties confer and by January i8, 20 6 arrange with the court's judicial

assistant to set a hearing on the issue of security and to set the trial on the merits. The

parties may appear by telephone if no evidence will be offered at the hearing on the issue

of security.

Januaxy i1, 2oi6.

.s~~ ..
~ ~•-
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CERTIFICATE OF MAiLIlVG

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the First Judicial

District Court, and T certify that on January i1, zo~6, I deposited for mailing at Carson

City, Nevada, and emailed, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order and

addressed to the following:

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Justin Jones, Esq.
Bradley Schrager, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, Shapiro, Schulman &
Rabkin LLP
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89i2o
DspringmeverCa~ wrslawers. com

Tamerlin Godley, Esq.
Thomas Clancy, Fsq.
Laura Mafihe, Esq.
Samuel Bayd, Esq.
Munger, Tolles &Olson, LLP
355 ~• Grand Avenue, Thirty-fifth floor
Los ,Angeles. CA goo~1

David Sciarra, Fsq.
Amanda Morgan, Esq.
Education La~v Center
6o Park Place, Ste 300
Newark NJ o~102

Francis Flaherty, Fasq.
Casey Gillham, Esq.
2805 Mountain Street
Carson City, r]V 8903

Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq.
Lemons Grundy & Eisenberg
6005 Pluxnas Street, Third Floor
Reno, NV 895x9

Adam L~alt, Esq
La~vz~ence VanDyke, Esq.
Joseph Tartakovsky, Esq.
Ketan Shirud, Esq.
Office of the Attorney General
ioo N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 8g~o~
LvanDykeC~ag.nv.gov

Jeffrey Barr, Esq.
Ashcraft &Barr, LLP
230o W. Sahara Avenue, Ste 800
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Eric Rassbach, Esq.
Lflri Windham, Esq.
Diana Verm, Esq.
12ao New Hampshire Ave, NW, Ste boo
Washington DC 20036

John Sande, Esq.
Brian Morns, Esq.
Sande Law Group
6077 S. Fort Apache Rd, Ste i3o
Las Vegas, NV 89248

a Winder
Judicial Assistant
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